Page 1
ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
MAY 19, 2010 RECEH
CLERK‘S'OX,C
REASONABLY AVAILABLE CONTROL MAYZ’ZWO

TECHNOLOGY FOR VOLATILE
ORGANIC MATERIAL EMISSIONS

)
) STA
)
FROM GROUP 4 CONSUMER AND )
)
)
)
)

TE
Polluton Goed

COMMERCIAL PRODUCTS PROPOSED
AMENDMENTS TO 35 ILLINOIS
ADMINISTRATIVE CODE 211,

218 AND 219.

R10-20

REPORT OF PROCEEDINGS at the hearing of
the above-entitled cause before Timothy J. Fox,
Hearing Officer, taken before Steven J. Brickey,
Certified Shorthand Reporter within and for the
County of Cook and State of Illinois, at the
Thompson Center, Room 11-512, Chicago, Illinois,
commencing at the hour of 10:00 a.m. on the 19th

day of May, A.D., 2010.

L.A. COURT REPORTERS, LILIC. (312) 419-9292




A PPEARANCE S:

Page 2

ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
TIMOTHY J. FOX

BY:

MR.
MR.
MR.
MS.
MS.
MR.

Chicago,

(312)

THOMAS E.
ANAND RAO
ANDREA S.
CARRIE K.

JOHNSON

MOORE

ZALEWSKT

GARY L. BLANKENSHIP
James T. Thompson Center

100 West Randolph Street
Illinois 60601

814-6660

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

BY:

Springfield,

(217) 782-5544

ALSO PRESENT: MR.
MR.
MR.
MR.
MS.

REPORTED BY:

L.A. COURT REPORTERS,

MR. RORY DAVIS

MS.

DANA VETTERHOFFER
1021 North Grand Avenue East
P.O. Box 19276

Illinois 62794

ROBERT D. RAYMOND
PHILIP L. SUTTON
DAVID HALCOMB
STEVEN ANDERSON
KATHRYN HODGE

Steven J. Brickey, CSR

CSR License No.

084-004675

LLC. (312) 419-9292




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 3

MR. FOX: Good morning, everyone,
and welcome to this Illinois Pollution Control
Board hearing. My name is Tim Fox and I'm the
hearing officer for this rulemaking proceeding
which is entitled, quote, Reasonably Available
Controlled Technology, or RACT, For Volatile
Organic Material Emissions From Group 4 Consumer
and Commercial Products Proposed Amendments to 35
Illinois Administrative Code 211, 218 and 2109.

I want to introduce present
today also from the board. At my immediate left
is board member Andrea Moore who is the lead board
member in this rulemaking docket. To her left is
Board Member, Carrie Zalenski. To Member
Zalenski's left is Board Member Gary Blankenship.
To my right is Anand Rao of the Board's technical
staff.

The board docket number for this
rule making is R10-20. On March 8, 2010, the
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency filed
this proposal under the Fast Track rulemaking
provision at Section 28.5 of the Illinois
Environmental Protection Act. The Board accepted

proposal for hearing in an order dated March 18th




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 4
of 2010.

I do want to note for the record
very briefly that on Monday, May 17th, 2010, the
agency filed in addition to its post hearing
comments a motion to amend its own rulemaking
proposal. That motion was directed to the Board
and because the l4-day response deadline has not
yet run there will be no ruling on that motion
here today, but the Board will certainly address
it after the end of that 1l4-day response period
has run. Today, we are, of course, holding the
second hearing in this docket under Section
28.5(f)1 of the Act. The Board received two
requests to hold this hearing as it had been
scheduled. The first on May 4th, 2010, from the
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency and the
second on May 5th, 2010, from the American
Coatings Association.

The first hearing did take place
on April 28th, 2010, in Springfield and a third
hearing is now scheduled to take place on June
2nd, 2010, in Chicago. Under Section 28.5(g)2 of
the Environmental Protection Act this second

hearing, quote, shall be devoted to presentation




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 5

of testimony, documents and comments by affected
entities and all other interested parties, close
quote.

Also, under Section 28.5 of the
Act, quote, the Board must require the written
submission of all testimony at least 10 days
before a hearing, close quote. On May 7th of
2010, the Board received pre-filed testimony for
this hearing first from the American Coatings
Association and second separately from the Olin
Corporation.

In order to expedite the
hearings, the Act allows the pre-filed testimony
to be accepted into the record at this hearing
without actually reading it provided that the
witness is present to swear to the testimony and
is available for questions. Accordingly, we will
begin this hearing with the pre-filed testimony
that has been submitted. It was agreed informally
and off the record before the hearing in
addressing procedural issues that we would begin
with the testimony of the 0lin Corporation and
then turn to any questions on the basis of that

testimony before addressing the Coatings




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 6

Association's pre-filed testimony and any
questions based upon that.

I do want to note that under
Section 102306(d) of the Board's procedure rules
which specifically address these fast-track
proceedings, quote, participants who do not
pre-file testimony will be allowed to testify if
time remains in the hearing day.

I want to note that appearing
today is Mr. Robert Raymond of RayVac who has
indicated that he has testimony that he would like
to provide the Board and would be available for
questions on the basis of that testimony and we
can turn to Mr. Raymond at the conclusion of the
pre-filed testimony that the Board has received
for this hearing. Before beginning the hearing, I
placed just inside the door a sheet on which
persons could indicate that they wish to testify
if they had not pre-filed testimony and I think I
can see very clearly that there is not any
additional signature on it so that we have a
single witness, Mr. Raymond, who would like to
testify today without having pre-filed.

As time permits after the




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 7

conclusion of any testimony and the questions
based upon it, participants may offer a public
comment as well. I do want to note generally that
this proceeding is governed, of course, by Section
28.5 of the Act and the Board's procedural rules.
All information that is relevant and that is not
repetitious or privileged will be admitted into
the record and I would ask you to note that any
questions by the Board members or the Board staff
are solely intended to develop a clear record and
aren't to be interpreted as reflecting any
prejudgment or predetermination on the proposal.

I would ask finally for the
benefit of our court reporter that you speak
clearly so that he may make a transcript as easily
as possible and to avoid speaking at the same time
as any other person. Probably unnecessary advice
for the people in this room. Before we turn to
the substance of the hearing, are there any
questions about our procedure or order of business
this morning? Very good.

Mr. Sutton, I think according to
that order of proceedings that we had discussed

that we are ready to proceed to the pre-filed




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 8

testimony of the Olin Corporation and any
questions that it generates. As I noted, that is
in the record as if it had been read and if you'd
like to begin with a brief statement or any other
introduction, perhaps we could go to questions
fairly quickly.

MR. SUTTON: Okay.

MR. FOX: Let me ask first,

Mr. Sutton -- I'm sorry. We should have the court
reporter swear you in before you go any further.
WHEREUPON :
PHILIP SUTTON
called as a witness herein, having been first duly
sworn, deposeth and saith as follows:
EXAMINATTION

MR. FOX: Mr. Sutton, thank you very
much. Please go ahead.

MR. SUTTON: Well, we have -- in our
pre-filed testimony, we have discussed issues
relating to the regulation of our materials and
sealants that we place on ammunition. Since that
filing of our testimony we have been in
discussions with the agency and we think that --

the revised amended regulation addresses our




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 9

concerns on the cap sealant and the mouth
waterproofing sealants and we are -- appreciate
the Agency's effort to work with us on that
behalf. However, the primer sealants and ejection
cartridge sealants we still believe that the
Agency's intention to regulate those under subpart
TT is as we had suggested or requested in our
testimony, but we don't feel that the amended
regulation completely addresses those concerns
that we had for the ejection cartridge sealants
and the primer sealants so that those sealants may
still be classified under the other category or
under the military specification category, and we
have been in discussion with the Agency since then
in trying to work out that particular issue for
the ejection cartridge sealants and primer
sealants.

MR. FOX: And it sounds like that
may conclude your remarks, Mr. Sutton?

MR. SUTTON: Yes.

MR. FOX: Very good. If you're
prepared to do so, we can certainly turn to any
questions that the IEPA or others may have. 1Is it

a good time to do that?




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 10
MR. SUTTON: Yes.

MR. FOX: Very good. I would ask if
anyone would like to pose a question to please
indicate that you would like to be recognized and
particularly the first question you ask if you
would provide your name, any complicated spellings
and any affiliation or representation that might
have brought you here today. Does anyone have any
questions for Mr. Sutton based on his pre-filed
testimony or his statement here this morning?

Ms. Vetterhoffer?

MS. VETTERHOFFER: Dana
Vetterhoffer. Assistant counsel for Illinois EPA.
I just have one quick question. Mr. Sutton, you
eluded to the fact that your company and the
Agency are basically conceptually on the same page
about the changes that are necessary that were
expressed in your testimony. Are you willing to
continue working with the Agency to make sure that
the rule reflects that understanding that we have?

MR. SUTTON: Yes, we are.

MS. VETTERHOFFER: That's all.

MR. FOX: Very good. Anything

further, Ms. Vetterhoffer, on the part of the




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 11

Agency?

MS. VETTERHOFFER: No.

MR. FOX: Are there any other
questions for Mr. Sutton on the basis of his
testimony? Neither seeing nor hearing -- I
correct myself. Mr. Rao, please.

MR. RAO: Mr. Sutton, you just
mentioned that the changes proposed by the Agency
in their motion to amend doesn't completely
address your concerns. Do you care to elaborate a
little bit more about why those changes do not
address your concerns?

MR. SUTTON: 1If you refer to the
Agency amended filing, the Agency added a new
definition for ammunition sealant under Section
211.481 and that definition of ammunition sealant
specifically said that primer sealants and
ejection cartridge sealants were not included
within this category. So the Agency also added
definitions for ejection cartridge sealant and
primer sealant. The ejection cartridge sealant
under Section 211.1872 said that ejection
cartridge sealant means for the purposes of

35 IAC 218 204(g)1l and 219 a sealant applied




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 12

during the assembly of an ejection cartridge to
provide mouth waterproof barrier between a shell
case and primer and between a shell case and a
nitrocellulose slide and also in the -- under
primer sealant under their proposed 211.5075 it
said it was a sealant applied in the manufacture
of ammunition to assemble primers to maintain the
primer assembly and preventing explosive priming
mix from gusting during transfer of primers, and
our concern is that in previous actions, the
Agency has interpreted as -- called the primer
sealants and ejection cartridge sealants coatings
more specifically under R94-17. 1In our final
settlement agreement, the Agency defined these
ejection cartridge sealants and primer sealants as
coating even though 0Olin objected to that finding.
So what it appears could happen
if they're still defined as coatings they would be
coatings, but they wouldn't be under the military
specification coating, but they could still
possibly be a coating classified -- well, they
could be -- excuse me. They wouldn't be an
ammunition sealant, but they still could be

classified as a coating under the military




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 13

specification or all other coating categories.

So our concern is that the
primer sealants and ejection cartridge sealants
could still have a potential path that someone
could interpret them as coatings and they would be
regulated under the 204(g)1l regulations.

MR. RAO: Okay. So you're expecting
the Agency to add specific language in the rule to
ensure that there won't be any misinterpretation
of this sealant category, is that what you're
looking for?

MR. SUTTON: Right. In their post
hearing comments in a question that was asked at
the previous hearing under item four of that post
hearing comments it said -- they said the Agency
does not intend military specification coating to
include the sealants and ammunition manufacturing.
Primer sealants used in ammunition manufacturing
are currently regulated under subpart TT of parts
218 and 219 and the Agency intends that they
continue to be regulated as such.

So based on that statement we
are going forward with the Agency to workout the

details to accomplish that goal.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 14
MR. RAO: Thank you for the

clarification.

MR. FOX: Very good. Mr. Rao has
indicated he doesn't have any other questions. Is
there anyone else who would like to pose a
question to Mr. Sutton this morning? Neither
seeing nor hearing any, Mr. Sutton, please accept
our thanks for your time and your information and
we appreciate it very much.

MR. SUTTON: Thank you.

MR. FOX: That leads us to
Mr. Halcomb who is, of course, here on behalf of
the Paint and Coating Associations and pursuant to
the pre-filed testimony that the Board received
from that organization on May 7th it would appear
to be in order. Mr. Halcomb, we will have the
court reporter swear you in so we move along.

MR. HALCOMB: Okay.

WHEREUPON :
DAVID HALCOMB
called as a witness herein, having been first duly
sworn, deposeth and saith as follows:
EXAMINATTION

MR. FOX: Very good. Mr. Halcomb,




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 15

as we had noted before this pre-filed testimony is
admitted into the record as if you had read it
here this morning. If you would like to proceed
with any kind of a statement or introduction, we
would perhaps, again, turn quickly to questions
that people may have for you.

MR. HALCOMB: I was asked to bring
another copy for the record.

MR. FOX: Would it be your wish to
introduce that as an exhibit at this hearing?

MR. HALCOMB: Yes.

MR. FOX: Very good. I will
interpret that as a motion to admit the pre-filed
testimony of the Paint and Coating Association as
what will be Hearing Exhibit Number 2. Is there
any objection to doing so? Neither seeing nor
hearing any it will be admitted into the record as
Hearing Exhibit Number 2 in this docket and, Mr.
Halcomb, thank you for providing that and please
go ahead.

(Document marked as Hearing
Exhibit No. 2 foxr
identification.)

MR. HALCOMB: I'd also like to




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 16

provide a copy of the testimony I'm going to read
to you today. Does that need to be entered as an
exhibit also?

MR. FOX: Why don't we go ahead. 1If
you have a copy.

MR. HALCOMB: I do.

MR. FOX: 1If you could take just a
moment and show that especially to the Agency, I
will interpret your production of that as a motion
to admit that as what would be, of course, Exhibit
Number 3 in this proceeding and perhaps to be fair
to the Agency what we could do is have Mr. Halcomb
proceed to address the statement that he has made.
We can reserve ruling on the motion to admit and
see if the Agency or any of the other
participants, of course, would have any objection
at the conclusion of what he has to say. Very
good. Mr. Halcomb, rather than delaying any
further, why don't we go ahead and have you make
your statement and then we can proceed with
questions.

MR. HALCOMB: Thank you.

MR. FOX: Surely.

MR. HALCOMB: My name is David




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 17

Halcomb. I am senior vice president of Global
Awlgrip Business Development based in Waukegan,
Illinois. The Awlgrip brand is an undisputed
world leader in the Yacht Professional Topsides
coatings sector. Within the pleasure craft
industry, the reputation of Awlgrip is one of
universal trust and respect. This reputation has
been built upon consistent, technical innovation,
stringent quality controls and the superlative
finish of Awlgrip products. We have long
represented the standard against which others are
measured.

After graduating from the
University of North Carolina in 1972, I joined the
US Coast Guard and began my career with Awlgrip in
1973. Generally, in the 1990s I had some
involvement with the regulatory work of the SCAQMD
California on Rule 1106.1. I'm here today on
behalf of Mr. James Sell, senior counsel of the
American Coatings Association.

Although Mr. Sell is unable to
participate in today's proceeding, he has
previously submitted written testimony, the

"NPCA/FSCT Comments on the Inclusion of South




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 18
Coast Rule 1106.1 as RACT for Coating of Pleasure

Craft (and Associated Parts and Products) into
Final CTG for Miscellaneous Metal and Plastic
Parts" in connection with Illinois Proposal to
Adopt the Pleasure Craft Provision of EPA CTG,
Case Number R10-20 as Proposed Amendments to 35
Illinois Administrative Code 211, 218 and 219.
For the sake of brevity, the "EPA Control
Technique Guideline for Miscellaneous Metal and
Plastic Parts will be subsequently referred to as
"the EPA CTG ".

With reference to Mr. Sell's
written testimony the following points are offered
for the Board's consideration. Number one,
Pleasure Craft provisions of the EPA CTG do not
represent Reasonably Available Control Technology
or RACT for this industry sector. The draft EPA
CTG does not mention pleasure craft surface
coating operations. The EPA introduced the
language of South Coast Air Quality Management
Division Rule 1106.1 "Pleasure Craft Coating
Operations” into the final EPA CTG. This was
apparently done with concern that pleasure craft

service coating operations might otherwise be




10

11

12

i3

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 19

subject to the various general categories and more
restrictive VOC limits for Miscellaneous Metal
Parts and Products (based on SCAQMD Rules 1107 and
1125) and Miscellaneous Plastic Parts and Products
(based on SCAQMD Rule 1145 and Michigan Rule
336.1632.)

However, there was no
opportunity for the pleasure craft industry to
provide comments on this EPA action. Had that
opportunity been extended, the pleasure craft
industry would have provided the following reasons
to support our contention that the SCAQMD Rule
1106 does not represent RACT.

Number one, the VOC limits in
the SCAQMD Rule 1106.1 are too restrictive to
allow coating manufacturers to formulate products
that meet the VOC limits while also meeting
customers esthetic requirements and maintaining
adequate technical performance.

As a result pleasure craft
manufacturers relocated from the South Coast areas
to other locations in the US. The compliance
states in the SCAQMD Rule 1106.1 and the EPA CTG

do not provide sufficient time for the coatings




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 20

manufacturers to formulate products that comply
with the restrictive VOC limits while also meeting
the technical performance and esthetic
requirements of pleasure craft manufacturers and
owners. An example is antifouling coatings which
must be registered as biocidal products under the
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act
and corresponding state programs. This process
can add years to the Actual development of
performance testing of new VOC antifouling
coatings.

Number three, SCAQMD Rule
1106.1, like other SCAQMD rules, was developed to
adopt to deal with the severe ozone non-attainment
conditions in the South Coast Air Basin. These
conditions are not experienced in areas of
California and US and thus the provisions of South
Coast regulations should not be identified as
"RACT" for other areas.

Even in the State of California,
only five other districts have found the need to
introduce rules to regulate pleasure craft surface
coating operations. These rules differ from

SCAQMD Rule 1106.1 in varying degrees.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 21
Number five, SCAQMD Rule 1106.1

was adopted in 1992. Since then, there have been
developments in the marine and pleasure craft
industry that provide the basis for revised VOC
limits for some coating categories and the
introduction of new categories and VOC limits for
other coatings. An example of the new category of
"Antifouling Sealer/Tie Coat"™ to allow the use of
non-biocidal coatings that comply with Annex 1 of
the International Maritime Organization
Antifouling Systems Convention, which is commonly
referred to as IMO-FAS, which was written in 2001.
Development of RACT that is
appropriate for Pleasure Craft Surface Coating
operations should address the following points.
Number one, consideration of an "Averaging
Approach" as an alternative compliance option.
This approach is successfully used in Europe to
provide flexibility to coating manufacturers and
end-use customers to provide VOC emission
reductions while minimizing adverse economic and
productivity impacts on each affected facility.
Number two, provide appropriate

time until the final compliance date to allow the




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 22

development, testing and commercial introduction
of low VOC pleasure craft coatings. Rushing
product into this market has the potential for
disastrous consequences, as boat owners and
pleasure craft owners tend to be conservative,
they choose coatings with demonstrated performance
that best protect the value of their products and
investments.

A period of four years is
suggested to allow completion of existing
development projects to bring lower VOC pleasure
craft coatings to the US market. Number three,
revise the categories and VOC limits in the CTG to
address current and future product developments
and the pleasure craft industry. Examples include
revised VOC limits for several coating categories,
a revised definition of "Extreme High Gloss"
topcoats and the introduction of a new category
definition and VOC limit for "Antifouling
Sealer/Tie Coat" coatings.

The EPA CTG should be consistent
with other EPA rulemaking for this industrial
sector. The pleasure craft industry is aware that

the EPA is currently evaluating the National




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 23

Emission Standard for Hazardous Air Pollutants
(NESHAP's) for Shipbuilding and Ship Repair
Operations (40 CFR Part 63 Subpart II). This
process may result in a revised Subpart II MACT,
which is MACT, standard and/or a new Area Source
standard for HAP's emissions from pleasure craft
service coating operations. Coatings
manufacturers have already provided product
information to the EPA to assist in its process
and the industry supports rulemaking that will
provide a consistent approach to reduce emissions
for both VOC and HAP's in this industrial sector.

EPA has indicated that they are
reviewing the Pleasure Craft provisions of the EPA
CTG. In response to industry concerns regarding
the Pleasure Craft provisions of the EPA CTG, EPA
as heard held a number of internal hearings to
discuss the CTG. We understand that EPA is
developing guidance to the regional offices and to
the state and local air agencies on this issue and
that this guidance will be forthcoming in the near
future.

The Pleasure Craft Industry is

ready and willing to work with Federal, State and




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 24

Local air agencies on this issue. The pleasure
craft industry was not afforded the usual
opportunity to consult with the EPA during the
development of the EPA CTG. We therefore feel it
is imperative to work with the EPA and the
Illinois EPA to develop RACT Rules that provide
reductions in VOC emissions while meeting the
performance and productivity requirements of an
important US industry that is under increasing
pressure economic conditions and global
competitions. I thank you wvery much.

MR. FOX: Very good. Mr. Halcomb, I
would guess there are questions on the basis of
the pre-filed testimony on your statement and if
you are set we can proceed to those.

MR. HALCOMB: Sure.

MR. FOX: Are there any, in fact,
questions for Mr. Halcomb on those bases this
morning? Ms. Vetterhoffer, please go ahead.

MS. VETTERHOFFER: Just a few
questions, Mr. Halcomb. You just stated in your
testimony that the South Coast pleasure craft
coating limits that you're addressing that the CTG

is based on were promulgated in 1992. Were the




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 25

limits for extreme high gloss coatings and
finished primers that were promulgated in 1992 the
same as the ones that are in the CTG?

MR. HALCOMB: That's a good
question. I don't have the CTG in front of me,
but they did -- what came out in 1992 was actually
revised in 2001 because there was no way to meet
those numbers for VOC. So they came up with that
new category called extreme high gloss.

MS. VETTERHOFFER: 1In the pre-filed
testimony of the NPCA you provided a couple links.
It's on the second page and it's the first
footnote. It links to a Board meeting that was
held in South Coast in 1994 when they revised
their VOC limits and I went to the link and it
looks like those limits that are in the CTG were
promulgated in 1994 and is it your understanding
that in 1999 they were given a two-year extension
to comply?

MR. HALCOMB: Correct.

MS. VETTERHOFFER: For the
antifouling coating category, it's my
understanding that those were finalized in 2001,

too, is that correct?




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 26
MR. HALCOMB: Correct.

MS. VETTERHOFFER: Okay. So if the
pleasure craft coating industry has known about
the limits for finished primers and extreme high
gloss coatings for as many as 16 years and at
minimum 9 years and the limits for antifouling for
about 9 years, what progress has the pleasure
craft industry made in that time to reduce VOC
limits in these coatings?

MR. HALCOMB: I think technically as
a paint manufacturer -- all paint manufacturers
could probably produce coatings to meet the
regulations, but they're not acceptable to the
customers as far as appearance and workability.
Our experience has been because they don't get the
expectation of what their customer is going to pay
for, they have a tendency not to use compliant
materials. So they move into regions where they
can buy compliant materials and they go about
their business. We've been working on this for
quite a long time as I'm sure every paint company
has. We just haven't gotten to that point where
the customer is willing to buy a complaint coating

based on what they -- if they're painting a




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 27

fiberglass or metal boat with their customer
expectations are so that's the biggest drawback is
we can design something to meet the regulations,
but then nobody is going to want to buy it. We're
getting closer. We've started at an early age on
it and we've tried numerous variations of
chemistry and whatever, but we just haven't gotten
there yet.

MS. VETTERHOFFER: Do you know if
any advancements have been made?

MR. HALCOMB: Yes. There have been
advancements in the chemistry and what's going on.
When we put this together, we need a little more
time and they were asking for four more years, I
believe, was the request in the petition.

MS. VETTERHOFFER: Are some of the
VOC limits you're requesting, though, you're
requesting permanent limits, permanent increases
in VOC limits or are they all for four years?

MR. HALCOMB: They were going to be
temporary for four years.

MS. VETTERHOFFER: Okay.

MR. HALCOMB: What happens is you

can take a multiple component product and you can




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 28

take part A, B and C and meet -- we're finding out
that the applicators that our customers, they're
having to add more VOC to it to make it work.
That's where the problem is and for us it's a
change this is what you want, we have to figure
out how to get our product to do that without
adding the extra VOC and I think that's what I
read through here correctly that was the request
was to raise, I think, from 490 -- there were
several requests in here to raise in the different
categories temporarily the VOC limit.

MS. VETTERHOFFER: If we could just
turn -—- I just want to make sure I'm clear because
I read it a slightly different way. If we could
turn to the last page of the pre-filed testimony
page ten.

MR. HALCOMB: Okay.

MS. VETTERHOFFER: It looks to me
like NPCA is recommending that only the finish
primer surface or VOC limit will be temporarily
increased and that the categories for antifouling
sealant/tie coat which is a new category and
antifouling and extreme high gloss coatings be

permanent, am I reading that correctly?




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 29
MR. HALCOMB: I think we were

suggesting there that two and three if one was not
possible.

MS. VETTERHOFFER: And by one you're
referring to an averaging approach?

MR. HALCOMB: Right. There was
also, I believe, a request to raise the extreme
high gloss coatings.

MS. VETTERHOFFER: Yes. That's in
number three on that page, too, at 420 --

MR. HALCOMB: Right. Okay. Amend
the extreme high gloss VOC limit from 420 to 600.
Do you understand the averaging that they're
doing, they're talking about?

MS. VETTERHOFFER: I read the
testimony. I'm not sure about the specifics of
what averaging --

MR. HALCOMB: In the yacht and
marine painting environment, let's say there's six
applications of products, the topcoat is just the
last one. So what they're doing is saying if we
can get the VOC down on the first five allow them
to use the product that gives them the cosmetic

and appearance results they want and let's say if




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 30

there's, you know, on a 50 foot yacht there's 400
gallons of product. Well, only 50 may be the
topcoat. So 350 there that's what they're talking
about the averaging. If 350 can be lower VOC
because they're sanded and not part of the end
appearance whereas the final coat is the
appearance that's what they're saying an averaging
is. The larger volume products are the first four
or five coats and allow them to use a higher VOC
final coat which has lower volume also in total
application process.

MS. VETTERHOFFER: And are you
recommending an annual averaging approach or would
this be monthly or an ozone --

MR. HALCOMB: I think the annual was
because these projects can take more than months.
I mean some of these applications on these larger
vessels can take three or four months. So it
might be hard to calculate an averaging on a
monthly basis because the project is not completed
in a month. I mean some projects take six months
to complete. I think the reasoning for the year
was just because projects can take so long to

complete.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 31
MS. VETTERHOFFER: Okay. Going back

to number three on that last page of your
testimony. The categories where you are
recommending a permanent increase in VOM limits,
is there any way that if an interim limit on these
high limits were provided for a period of
something like three or four years, is there any
chance that the industry will improve and that
eventually they could meet the limits that are in
the Agency's current proposal?

MR. HALCOMB: I think the yacht
industry is very interested in complying and to
think about it from their own health and safety
it's a better working environment for the people.
Unfortunately for us they use less products, but
that's good for them.

MS. VETTERHOFFER: But that might be
a possibility then?

MR. HALCOMB: Yeah. That's why we
asked for the three or four years to get to a
point. I think a lot of companies are very close
to obtaining where we need to be. It's just
taking a pretty long time.

MS. VETTERHOFFER: Are you aware of




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 32

any sources in Illinois non-attainment areas that
will be affected by the proposed pleasure craft
industry limits?

MR. HALCOMB: I looked at the list
and I think there were 111 names on the list. I
didn't recognize any that, you know, from a
coatings -- that would be affected.

MS. VETTERHOFFER: And are you aware
of any sources that are planning to begin
operating in Illinois non-attainment areas that
would be subject to these limits?

MR. HALCOMB: Not to my knowledge.

MS. VETTERHOFFER: So the NPCA's
comments, are those just general concerns for the
industry, pretty much industry wide and not
necessarily specific to Illinois sources?

MR. HALCOMB: They are more generic
to North America.

MS. VETTERHOFFER: What is the view
and content of these coatings that your testimony
deals with? What are the current VOM content
limits of those coatings that the industry is able
to meet?

MR. HALCOMB: They're in the mid 500




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 33

range.

MS. VETTERHOFFER: And does that
apply to extreme high gloss, antifouling and
finish primer surfaces?

MR. HALCOMB: Yes. The extreme high
gloss may be higher than the primer.

MS. VETTERHOFFER: Besides customers
that purchase these coatings or have these
coatings applied objecting to some of these lower
VOM coatings, are there any other technical
problems in -- are there any other problems that
sources would have in meeting?

MR. HALCOMB: Yes, there is. You
have to retrain them how to spray the coatings.
When you go to a VOC compliant coating, you need
different equipment, you have to retrain these
people who have been painting 25 years how to
apply these new coatings. There's definitely
going to be a training period and I think that's
part of the reason for the extension is if we came
out for -- if the industry came out with a product
tomorrow, we have to go out and train all these
people. You have to buy new equipment to comply.

There's going to be a process of training, yes.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 34
MS. VETTERHOFFER: Any other

technical problems with the compliant VOC
coatings?

MR. HALCOMB: They cure slower.

They dry slower. So there's all those concerns
with the applicators.

MS. VETTERHOFFER: You mentioned
that right now sources are meeting limits in the
mid 500s for gram per liter. A couple of the
recommendations in your testimony and the
pre-filed testimony recommend an increase. I
guess I'm looking at the extreme high gloss limit
to 600, is there any lower 1limit? I know you
mentioned 500s that could be met.

MR. HALCOMB: That's an average
because some of the colors require more reducers
so they can go up to like 590 I think is the top
number. I think that's why we asked for the 600.
Whites and colors have different requirements for
adding VOC to the reducers. So a dark color would
actually have a higher VOC than a white, but I
threw out the 550 as a mid range, but there are
some that come in at 590, 595.

MS. VETTERHOFFER: The Agency's




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 35

proposal gives sources the option of using capture
and control devices that meet certain requirements
and the option is meant to give sources an
alternative to using compliant coatings, sources
also have the option of using a combination and
control devices and lower VOM coatings. If
pleasure craft coating sources aren't able to use
compliant coatings to meet these limits, what
devices can be used in this industry to capture
and control emissions from pleasure craft
coatings?

MR. HALCOMB: Unlike other
industries, in the yacht business, we don't have
controlled environments for painting like they use
in automotive or aerospace as an example. They
have controlled environments where they paint
their aircraft or cars and they can actually
capture the overspray. Where yachts are painted,
there are no controlled environments. They paint
them where they build them and there is no way to
capture it really. The overspray -- it would be
very difficult to capture. 1Is that what you're --

MS. VETTERHOFFER: That's what I'm

asking.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 36
MR. HALCOMB: It would be almost

impossible.

MS. VETTERHOFFER: So is it your
understanding these capture and control devices
aren't widely used in the industry?

MR. HALCOMB: 1In the yacht business?

MS. VETTERHOFFER: Mm-hmm, yes.

MR. HALCOMB: There's very few in
North America. I could probably count them on one
hand.

MS. VETTERHOFFER: That use capture
control devices?

MR. FOX: Mr. Halcomb, if you could
speak an answer. I did see a nod and I have a
feeling I know what you meant, but the record
should reflect it.

MR. HALCOMB: I understand.

MR. FOX: Maybe it would be helpful
Ms. Vetterhoffer to repeat the question if you
could.

MR. HALCOMB: About the capture and
control?

MS. VETTERHOFFER: I'm not sure what

I just asked.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 37
MR. HALCOMB: You asked if there

was —-- 1f it was widely used and the answer was
no. It's not widely used in the yacht business
for capture and control.

MS. VETTERHOFFER: Okay. Thank you.
In your testimony you recommend revising the
definition of extreme high gloss topcoat to
decrease the reflectance percentage specified in
the definition which would potentially increase
the number of coatings that would be subject to
the higher extreme high gloss coating limits and I
wasn't sure exactly from the pre-filed testimony
why is the revision to this definition necessary?

MR. HALCOMB: I think because the
number when originally proposed was too high.

MS. VETTERHOFFER: Can you explain
why?

MR. HALCOMB: I think it came in at
95 was the first many years ago, but these
coatings because of application techniques,
obtaining 95 is very, very rare just because of
application procedures. So there was a request to
go back down to 90 because we'll see more 91s and

92s then we will 95s as far as the gloss.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 38
MS. VETTERHOFFER: And the glosses

that achieve the 91 or 92 those fall under the
current just high gloss coatings, the limits for
that, correct?

MR. HALCOMB: I thought the high
gloss was lower than that.

MS. VETTERHOFFER: I believe the
high gloss is 85 percent.

MR. HALCOMB: Yeah, I'd say 85.

MS. VETTERHOFFER: Right.

MR. HALCOMB: So high gloss of 85 to
90 and we think the extreme high gloss aught to be
at 90 plus. That's what's more practical for the
industry.

MS. VETTERHOFFER: 1Is it possible to
meet the high gloss limit for glosses that are
only 91 or 927

MR. HALCOMB: That's a good question
because it's really down to the applicator and,
you know, what their customer's expectations are
as far as the quality of the finish.

MS. VETTERHOFFER: You had mentioned
that the industry has been in talks with the

US EPA about these limits. Did you get a response




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 39
from the US EPA? What is the outcome of those

talks?

MR. HALCOMB: There was a meeting.
I believe it was last week in Washington DC where
presentations were made to the EPA. I was not at
that meeting.

MS. VETTERHOFFER: Do you know --
the Agency's heard a rumor that the US EPA might
be coming out with a document that sort of
explains what their position is on --

MR. HALCOMB: That's what I
understand.

MS. VETTERHOFFER: But you haven't
received anything yet?

MR. HALCOMB: Not to my knowledge.

MS. VETTERHOFFER: Mr. Davis just
has a couple follow-up questions.

MR. FOX: Mr. Davis, please go
ahead.

MR. DAVIS: Rory Davis, Illinois
EPA. 1Is there a specific rule in an area other
than the SCAQMD that the NPCA considers to be
RACT?

MR. HALCOMB: I don't know. T




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 40

haven't been asked that.

MR. DAVIS: You did mention there
were five others.

MR. HALCOMB: That was in
California.

MR. DAVIS: Right. US EPA used the
South Coast Rule. 1Is there another rule in
California that you're aware of that --

MR. HALCOMB: 1I'd have to check. I
don't know.

MR. DAVIS: Are you aware of the
rule, any rules that have an averaging approach
like you're suggesting?

MR. HALCOMB: Not here in North
America. Most of the averaging considerations are
in Europe.

MR. DAVIS: And you mentioned that
the industry is getting closer all the time to
meeting these limits. Do you have an idea when
the industry might be able to meet the limits in
the CTG?

MR. HALCOMB: I think like I said if
we had a product that we thought laboratory

environment was and -- everything and we go out




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 41

tomorrow, it's going to take us the three to four
years to educate people, train them. So that's
why we asked for that extension and, again, the
training is part of the process. You have to go
in and show them how to do it, how to mix it
properly, adjust some of their application
techniques.

MR. FOX: Mr. Davis, any further
questions?

MR. DAVIS: No.

MR. FOX: Very good.
Ms. Vetterhoffer, do you have any additional
questions that you'd like to ask Mr. Halcomb?

MS. VETTERHOFFER: No.

MR. FOX: I'm sorry.

MR. RAO: I have a follow up to
Mr. Davis' questions about regulations.
Mr. Halcomb, are you familiar with any state
regulations where states have adopted limits which
are different from the CTG?

MR. HALCOMB: I have to do some
research for you, but there are -- I mean a lot of
states are asking, you know, larger volume use to

record what their volume per month is of, you




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 42

know, VOC's, but I don't know if there's any
regulations saying, you know, this is good or this
is the target.

MR. RAO: Because in your pre-filed
testimony there were comments about how the
industry is moving from California to other states
or countries where the emission limits are more
relaxed than what the California limits are. So I
was wondering if there are other states in the
United States where they have less stringent
standards that are being adopted or most of the
standards are based on the CTG?

MR. HALCOMB: No. The states we saw
that the transition you mentioned about was in
California was a lot of these companies moved to
Mexico, that was the other country, from San Diego
south. Several moved to the Carolinas and to
Florida where there really are no guidelines for
VOC restrictions. We hear from our customers that
lots of states are talking about it, but no one
has really set the guidelines outside of what
happened in California.

MR. RAO: Thank you.

MR. DAVIS: One more.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 43

MR. FOX: Mr. Davis, please go
ahead.

MR. DAVIS: You said that you would
have to look into different state and area rules.
I know that the Agency has requested more
specifics than what was just in the petition for
the US EPA. 1I'm not sure what your position is or
if you're able to do this, but could you commit
the NPCA maybe to providing the Agency with a bit
more specific information on -- well, just more
specific than what was in the petition, maybe some
rules and other areas that are being complied
with?

MR. HALCOMB: You mean on a state by
state basis?

MR. DAVIS: Right. The Agency
doesn't have an expert in this category and we did
request more specifics after we got the petition
and then I don't believe we received anything from
NPCA and I don't know if you can commit your
association to providing that to us.

MR. HALCOMB: Not being a part of
this -- I mean we're a coatings, but, yeah, I

think it's a good idea and I don't see why. It's




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 44

not an unreasonable request.

MR. FOX: Mr. Davis, if I may
clarify. You referred a couple times to a
petition. Is that the pre-filed testimony from
the coatings association that was filed on May
7th, 1is that the document that you're referring
to?

MR. DAVIS: Yeah. It was a petition
to the US EPA from the NPCA and I don't know if
it's labeled as such in the testimony. Most of
the language in here is -- and -- it is the
pre-filed testimony.

MR. FOX: Very good.

MR. DAVIS: It was formally a
petition to the US EPA.

MR. FOX: Very good. Thank you for
letting me clarify that. I just wanted to make
certain we were all referring to the same
document. Anything further?

MR. HALCOMB: I just wanted to --

MR. FOX: Please go ahead.

MR. HALCOMB: Along that line if you
don't mind. There is because we hear about it

from customers all over. It's like this is coming




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 45

and why wait. You know, we are all trying to deal
with it. We get requests more and more from our
customers, how do you calculate VOC, you know,
because it's not a simple calculation when you
have all these components. So we are -- we put a
VOC calculator on our website two years ago trying
to help customers so we hear this all over from
the yacht industry people. So we are very
interested in trying to get to the resolution and
it's in the interest of everybody to get there.

MS. MOORE: Did you say, yes, you
will provide what Mr. Davis asked?

MR. HALCOMB: I will have to ask
Mr. Sells if that is on their docket for
collecting information. I don't know today, but
it's not an unreasonable request. It should be
fairly simple to do, but I don't know. We need to
find out.

MR. FOX: Very good. Any further
Agency questions for Mr. Halcomb?

MS. VETTERHOFFER: No.

MR. FOX: Was there anyone else
present who wished to pose any questions on the

basis of the coatings association's testimony or




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 46

Mr. Halcomb's remarks here today? Very good.
Neither seeing nor hearing any indication that
anyone does wish to ask any more questions,
Mr. Halcomb, please accept our thanks for your
participation and information. It's much
appreciated.

MR. HALCOMB: Thank you.

MR. FOX: I noted at the top of the
hearing we had Mr. Raymond present who has not
pre-filed testimony and who wished to provide that
testimony here at the hearing and to be sworn in
for questions and it appears, Mr. Raymond, we've
come to the time for that. If you would like to
take this middle seat at the front table, that
probably will make it easiest for everyone to hear
you. Before we move on though, and forgive me for
taking this out of order, Mr. Halcomb had offered
the statement that he made today as a hearing
exhibit and we had provided -- we, Mr. Halcomb, of
course, had provided that to the Agency
specifically to see if they had any objection to
admitting it as such and certainly we will give
anyone else an opportunity to object towards its

admission. Has the Agency had an opportunity to




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 47

review that or did anyone else wish to be heard on
the admission of his statement delivered today as
Hearing Exhibit Number 37?

MS. VETTERHOFFER: The Agency has
had time to review it and has no objection to it.

MR. FOX: The Agency has indicated
that it's fine with the admission, any admission
with that exhibit. Is there anyone else who
wishes to be heard? Neither seeing nor hearing
anyone that does, that will be admitted as Hearing
Exhibit Number 3 in this proceeding.

(Document marked as Hearing
Exhibit No. 3 for
identification.)

MR. FOX: And, Mr. Raymond, I
appreciate your forbearance while I took care of
that housekeeping issue. If you are ready to be
sworn in, we can have you deliver the testimony
that you had prepared and then take any questions

on that basis. Very good.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 48
WHEREUPON :

ROBERT RAYMOND
called as a witness herein, having been first duly
sworn, deposeth and saith as follows:
EXAMINATTION

MR. FOX: Very good. Mr. Raymond,
we are ready for you to provide the testimony that
you brought.

MR. RAYMOND: I have more copies if
anyone needs them.

MR. FOX: Do you have at least one
additional one that we might be able to consider
as a hearing exhibit? Mr. Raymond, if I may ask
you to circulate a copy of that to the other folks
who are here on behalf of the Agency in
particular. Mr. Raymond, I will construe your
circulation of that document as a wish to admit it
as a hearing exhibit. We do have the gracious
help of one of our other staff members who is
making copies. What I would like to do as we did
with Mr. Halford -- Halcomb. I'm sorry that I
keep mispronouncing your name.

MR. HALCOMB: You must know somebody

by the other name.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 49
MR. FOX: It plainly must be. We

can construe that as a motion to admit, circulate
the additional copies and before you wrap up any
questions go ahead and deal with the Actual
admission of that into the record.

MR. RAYMOND: Okay.

MR. FOX: But in the meantime rather
than wait for that, why don't we have you provide
this testimony and once that's concluded we can go
to any questions that people may have for you.

MR. RAYMOND: Okay. Thank you for
allowing me to speak today. My name is Robert
Raymond. My wife and I founded the RayVac
Plastics in 1968. Our son, Robert J. Raymond,
joined the firm in 1983. He is now an equal
shareholder. It is our hope that his teenage sons
may one day continue the family operation.

We have been at our current
location since 1972. We employ 20 people and
sometimes utilize temporary employees. Our gross
sales average about $1.5 million a year and in the
current economy we're suffering like everybody
else. We rely on outside firms for advice on how

to be in full compliance with all regulations. We




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 50

don't have experts on staff. I'm accompanied
today by Jerry Truepack from Huff & Huff and we
rely on that firm to keep us where we need to be.

I am pleased with our record to
date and wish to continue making progress in
reducing our VOC emissions. In the early '90s,
our emissions were 40 to 45 tons per year, which
is significantly higher than our last ten year
average of 11.2 tons per year. We currently have
an IEPA cap permit because our maximum theoretical
emission exceed 25 tons per year. We are exempted
from subpart PP by permit restriction of less than
100 tons VOM per year.

Our actual VOM history is less
than 15 tons for the last ten years and an average
of 11.2. Normally, we run two shifts per day, but
recently have been limited to one shift. RayVac
Plastics is located on Route 30 four miles from
the DeKalb County line. If we had built the
factory in my wife's hometown, we would be outside
the non-attainment area. She'll never let me
forget that.

We don't want to move. You

know, we want to stay where we're at. It's our




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 51

hometown. We've been there too long. Our present
reduction in emissions from the 40 tons down to
the 10 tons we achieved in several ways. A large
part of that reduction is due to simply educating
ourselves and our employees. We are sensitive to
the issue and in some cases we have decided not to
accept jobs that require solvent cleaning or other
extra processing. Finally, we invested in two
machines that eliminate the need for base coats
and topcoats in some projects. Unfortunately,
this technology does not work on all of our
projects.

I would invite you to check our
website at www.rayvac.com to learn more about
vacuum metallizing. On plastics such as
polystyrene or ABS traditionally a primer or base
coat is needed to prepare the plastic for the
metallizing. Parts are then baked for one hour at
150 degrees F and then processed in our vacuum
metalizer where they emerge a bright silver color.
In some cases a clear or tinted topcoat needs to
be applied to add abrasion resistance or color.

I brought just a few examples to

show you. We don't manufacture any products of




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 52

our own. Our customers provide us with things
they need to have finished. There are very few
people that do what we do. This is a part that
goes on a Dodge Ram truck molded in a black ABS
plastic. Although it's very shiny, the primer
coat makes it a more brilliant smooth finish.

It's like a preparation for the coating. Then
when we put it in our vacuum chamber, we evaporate
a thin layer of aluminum and it gives it a bright,
shiny finish. This is used a lot on automotive
trim rings, headlights and taillights, all kinds
of reflectors and lighting products, trophies,
cosmetic caps, whenever you're in the store and
you see something shiny it's probably wvacuum
metallized.

And in my reference to the
topcoat, sometimes the customer wants a gold
finish or something other than a bright, shiny
finish. So in that case, an additional topcoat is
applied. So our emissions come from the
application of these base coats and topcoats, not
from the Actual vacuum metallizing.

I hope that explains a little

bit about what we do. Another problem that we




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 53

have is that different plastics require a
different formulation of coatings. Currently, we
have a small inventory of various base coats and
topcoats. The different formulations require
different combinations of solvents. We're hopeful
that some of the deregulated solvents can be
incorporated into our formulations thereby
reducing emissions. Plastics we typically work
with are styrene, ABS, nylon, polypropylene,
polycarbonate. Each one has different
applications and our customers choose to make
those products of these various plastics because
it has to fit some mechanical or certain need so
we have to treat each one different.

I know that we can continue to
reduce our total emissions by working with our
suppliers. The new proposed standard of 2.3
pounds per gallon as applied that will be
difficult for us to reach. My request would be
that the coaters of plastic such as ourselves be
continued to operate under existing regulation.
We have a unique industry. An option would be to
decrease the current standard, but perhaps to 3.5

or 4 pounds per gallon instead of 2.3. I believe




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 54

that would be reachable. More time may be needed
to achieve the desired reductions so perhaps an
extension could be considered. A short compliance
period of May 2011 does not give us a time to test
alternatives.

We do not make the base coats
and topcoats. We rely on outside suppliers and
since learning of this proposed regulation, I have
been in contact with them. It's not going to be
easy. A few years ago we looked into water based
coatings and they've made progress and they're
getting closer, but they're not there yet so I
don't see any magic wand that is going to
immediately within a year provide us with the
ability to meet the regulation. We certainly have
demonstrated a record to improve. We've done
better and will continue to do better. I have
grandchildren too. We all want a cleaner world.

Finally, though, a small company
like ours cannot afford to purchase capture and
control equipment. Even if the equipment was
given to us, it is doubtful we could afford to
operate it. Ten tons of emissions per year would

really make this impractical. Assuming the




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 55

purchase price of $250,000 for the unit and an
annual operating cost of $75,000 per year plus
maintenance, you would be close to cost per ton of
$8,000 or $9,000 and we can't do it. We're just
not big enough.

If we had a 100 ton issue to
deal with, perhaps it would be more practical.
That concludes my remarks. I thank you for
listening to me. I hope it's helpful and I'm
prepared to answer any questions.

MR. FOX: Mr. Raymond, thank you
very much for those remarks. I do have, again,
gratefully with the assistance of a coworker
copies of the remarks that Mr. Raymond had
brought. 1Is there anyone who did not receive a
copy of that that would like to have one? They
did circulate then it looks like. Mr. Raymond, I
had mentioned that I would construe your
production of this as a motion to admit it into
our record today as a hearing exhibit.

MR. RAYMOND: Absolutely.

MR. FOX: I hear you agreeing with
that. 1Is there any objection to admitting it as

such as Hearing Exhibit Number 47 Neither seeing




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 56

nor hearing any, Mr. Raymond, it is admitted into

our record as Exhibit Number 4 and I will mark it

as such for our record in this proceeding.
(Document marked as Hearing
Exhibit No. 4 for
identification.)

MR. FOX: And you have indicated
that you are willing to take any questions and I
appreciate your willingness to do so. 1Is there
anyone who wishes to follow up with any questions
on the basis of Mr. Raymond's remarks this
morning? I see both Ms. Vetterhoffer and
Mr. Davis indicating so. 1I'll let them fight out
which one goes first.

MR. DAVIS: The 2.3 pounds per
gallon limit that you're speaking of, is that the
general one component for plastic parts and
product miscellaneous?

MR. RAYMOND: It is my understanding
that that is the maximum VOM allowable emission as
applied.

MR. DAVIS: Okay. You showed us a
couple products. One of them -- well, they were

all the same piece, correct?




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 57
MR. RAYMOND: Correct.

MR. DAVIS: Okay. At different --

MR. RAYMOND: Various stages of our
operation.

MR. DAVIS: And that was for an
automotive product?

MR. RAYMOND: Yes.

MR. DAVIS: We have in our proposed
rule higher limits for automotive and
transportation plastic parts and products. Was it
a flexible primer that you had applied to the
first piece you showed and there was a primer on
it?

MR. RAYMOND: Yes.

MR. DAVIS: Just a primer alone?

Was that a flexible or a non-flexible primer?

MR. RAYMOND: I'm not sure I
understand what you mean by flexible. It's
applied as a liquid, allowed to flow out, air dry,
then forced dry.

MR. DAVIS: I'm not actually sure
what I mean by that either. That's just two of
the categories here. The primers -- the flexible

primer has a limit of 4.5 pounds per gallon and




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 58

the non-flexible primer has a limit of 3.5 pounds
per gallon which you indicate you'd like to keep
in the rules and that is not a general coating,
but for automotive products, are those limits you
could meet?

MR. RAYMOND: If that is applyable
for -- or applicable for automotive, about 20
percent of our business is with automotive stuff
or automotive products and I'm not familiar with
that part of the regulation. Jerry and I would
have to go through that some more, but that is
certainly more reasonable to my mind than the 2.3.

MR. DAVIS: Sure. Also, there's
higher limits for clear coats and base coats in
automotive products. And for specialty
products, the subcategory of specialty coatings
for automotive products, there is a category for
gloss reducers, vacuum metallizing topcoats and
texture topcoats, is that what we were seeing the
chrome-type finish or the very shiny finish, that
was a vacuum metallized coating?

MR. RAYMOND: The topcoat that goes
over a metallized coating. The way the silver

appears or the bright shiny appearance in a vacuum




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 59

chamber we have aluminum -- small aluminum clips
that are evaporated under vacuum and under vacuum
it disperses like steam out of a tea kettle. The
parts are rotating within the wvacuum chamber and
they go in looking as bright black or whatever
color the plastic is molded from and when they
emerge they're bright silver. So the topcoat
would be what -- is what would be applied after
the silver had risen.

MR. DAVIS: So that might be a
vacuum metallizing base coat?

MR. RAYMOND: That would be a wvacuum
metallizing topcoat.

MR. DAVIS: Okay. There are limits
for the vacuum metallizing base coat of 5.5 pounds
per gallon, the reflective argent coating -- I'm
not sure if that was supposed to be agent.

MR. RAYMOND: There is something
called an argent. That's in color I believe.

MR. DAVIS: Okay -- of 5.9 and then
gloss reducers, vacuum metallizing topcoats, would
have a limit of 6.4 pounds per gallon. Do all
these seem reasonable for the products that you

showed us?




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 60
MR. RAYMOND: Yes. And I confess

I'm not a chemist or a scientist. I know how to
do it, but this stuff is hard for me to grasp.
It's possible if I'm understanding you correctly
and reading these rules properly that Jerry and I
need to do some more research and find out if this
is truly applicable to what we do, if we're
interpreting it correctly, but if you have a
vacuum metallizing base coats —--

MR. DAVIS: The topcoat would be
here.

MR. RAYMOND: Is base coat a 2.62?
Was that the -- I'm not -- if this is 2.62 versus
2.3, that's not much help.

MR. DAVIS: Okay. The second column
here is in pounds per gallon of solids applied.
This would be pounds per gallon of -- on a volume
basis.

MR. RAYMOND: 5.5. 1I'm familiar
with —-- like a lot of typical solvents have about
6 pounds VOC's per gallon and the base coats have
3.5 or 4.0, but we have to reduce those base coats
to get them to work on the products we were asked

to coat.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 61
MR. DAVIS: Would you say the

majority of your business is in this wvacuum
metallizing? I know your company is RayVac.

MR. RAYMOND: Yes, it is. Probably
95 percent of our volume -- maybe 85 percent would
be vacuum metallized.

MR. DAVIS: But not necessarily for
automotive parts?

MR. RAYMOND: Correct.

MR. DAVIS: Okay. In the
miscellaneous plastic parts and products that
would be Q -- it's not Q. Q2 and under
miscellaneous we have --

MR. FOX: Mr. Davis, just to
clarify, you're referring to proposed part 218 or
219 204Q?

MR. DAVIS: Q2.

MR. FOX: Thank you very much for
letting me interrupt you.

MR. DAVIS: Sure. We do have a
vacuum metallized coating limit and this is not
for automotive of 6.7 pounds per gallon by volume.
Does that seem like a reasonable limit?

MR. RAYMOND: I think we can do that




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 62

with today's technology.

MR. DAVIS: Okay. And then I just
have one more question. Would you be willing to
work with the Agency to maybe figure out what your
limits would be on the basis of the specific
coatings rather than depending on just the general
one component of 2.3 pounds per gallon? I believe
that's just a very general coating that couldn't
be, you know, specified in one of these other
subcategories. Would you be willing to work with
the Agency to figure out what -- if there are
other issues that you might have besides the
vacuum metallizing?

MR. RAYMOND: I would be
appreciative. It sounds as though my initial
understanding of what we were being asked to do
may not be as severe as I thought. So I don't
know that it would be possible for someone from
the Agency who understands all the rulings to
meet, to help educate us, to meet with some paint
people.

MR. DAVIS: That would be a question
for me. I don't know if I need to be sworn in for

that, but the Agency does take comments and




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 63

questions on concerns and rulemaking.

MR. RAYMOND: I would look forward
to that. I would welcome that opportunity.

MS. VETTERHOFFER: I think that's
all the questions we have.

MR. FOX: Hearing that the Agency
has no further questions either from
Ms. Vetterhoffer or Mr. Davis' part, is there any
other participant here today that wishes to follow
up with Mr. Raymond's testimony with a question?
Sir, 1f you'd identify yourself please and any
organization you may be with.

MR. ANDERSON: My name is Steve
Anderson. I'm with Admiral Environmental
Services. We're a consulting company here in the
Chicagoland area. We represent probably 12 of the
companies that were on the list in there. Many of
them are like Mr. Raymond's company. They are
very small. I have comments. I don't know if
this is the appropriate time to do it or I can get
my information out by asking him questions and it
will get to the same information that I'm trying
to relay.

MR. FOX: Why don't we have you,




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 64

Mr. Anderson, begin with questions based on the
testimony that we have heard and we can proceed
from there.

MR. ANDERSON: Okay. Mr. Raymond,
your company is a small company. Again, how many
employees are there?

MR. RAYMOND: About 20 employees.

MR. ANDERSON: About 20 employees.

We represent a lot of your companies -- companies
of that size that do coatings on metals, plastics,
paper, all sorts of variety of information. When
this information was given to you, did you receive
the disc from the Agency that had the proposed
regulations on it?

MR. RAYMOND: The disc was with an
envelope with the proposal.

MR. ANDERSON: Did you read it?

MR. RAYMOND: I can't understand
that. TI gleaned what I could, but I might as well
have been reading the Bible in Hebrew.

MR. ANDERSON: That's the same
answer from all of our clients. There's not one
that read this disc. 1It's a very complicated

rule. They don't understand it. My question




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 65

would be would you benefit from the Agency's
outreach program where they would have somebody
who would explain what the rules are and allow you
to ask questions specific to your business?

MR. RAYMOND: It would be helpful of
course. We don't view the IEPA as some kind of
enemy. We're trying to accomplish the same goal.
And, you know, we know the practical side of our
business. We know how to do certain things.
We're not chemists. We're not scientists and
we're not attorneys so we have to rely on others
to provide us that kind of guidance whether it's a
firm or someone IEPA has available. We just want
to get the job done.

MR. ANDERSON: Some concerns that I
have heard is if you had to change coatings how
long would it take you to change those coatings?
Could you do it by May 1lst of next year?

MR. RAYMOND: I don't think so.
That's one of the concerns because as I mentioned
earlier I've talked to all my suppliers and at
that time we were looking in terms of the 2.3
pounds per gallon or VOM emissions and as I also

said earlier we had experimented with waterborne




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 66

coatings. The product we deliver has to please
our customer or else it's no good just like the
problems in your business.

MR. ANDERSON: It's a common thing
that we see with our clients also that if changes
need to be made, meaning if coatings need to be
changed, if control devices need to be changed or
retested, there's just not enough time. There's
no way they can do it by May 1lst of next year. I
don't know if the Agency has any control over that
date for compliance, but that is a big deal. It
costs more money than what they had put in their
estimated costs of compliance.

MS. VETTERHOFFER: I'm sorry. Is
this a question or testimony?

MR. ANDERSON: I can ask questions.

MR. FOX: Please do. And we'll need
to swear you in to make statements in the nature
of the testimony. We'll absolutely do that,

Mr. Anderson.

MR. ANDERSON: That's fine.

Mr. Raymond, do you have a control device on your
equipment on there?

MR. RAYMOND: No.




10

11

12

13

14

15

l6

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 67
MR. ANDERSON: If you needed a

control device, if that was your option, how long
would that take? Do you have any idea?

MR. RAYMOND: I don't know, but it
would be more than a year and it's not even an
option for a company my size.

MR. ANDERSON: And why is that.

MR. RAYMOND: The early estimates I
was able to get it would be a minimum installation
charge of $250,000 plus an annual operating
expense of $75,000 plus upkeep and maintenance.
I'm emitting ten tons. That's $7,500 per ton.
It's just not practical.

MR. ANDERSON: Yeah.

MR. RAYMOND: I would either have to
move or close up.

MR. ANDERSON: That's common.

That's very common. Thank you. That's all I
have.

MR. FOX: No further questions for
Mr. Raymond?

MR. ANDERSON: No.

MR. FOX: Very good. Is there

anyone else that wishes to pose a question to




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 68

Mr. Raymond on the basis of his statement here
today? Neither seeing nor hearing any it appears
that we have exhausted both the pre-filed
testimony that we received and the pre-filed
testimony that Mr. Raymond presented today. Why
don't we go off the record and just address a
couple of procedural issues then.

(Whereupon, a discussion was had

off the record.)

MR. FOX: If we may go back on the
record, please. We are coming back on to the
record after discussing procedural issues with the
participants in this hearing. The third hearing
in this docket is now scheduled to take place on
Wednesday, June 2nd of 2010 in Chicago with the
deadline of Friday, May 21st to pre-file testimony
for it. Under Section 28.53 -- 28.5(f)3. I'm
sorry. The third hearing, quote, shall be devoted
solely to any Agency response to the material
submitted at the second hearing and to any
response by other parties. The third hearing
shall be cancelled if the Agency indicates to the
Board that it does not intend to introduce any

additional material, close quote. Does the Agency




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 69

wish on the record to address the issue of the
third hearing-?

MS. VETTERHOFFER: The Agency is
unclear at this time whether it intends to
introduce additional material, but we will make
that decision within the next couple of days.

MR. FOX: Very good. I had
indicated off the record it would be the Board's
intent if we would receive pre-filed testimony for
the scheduled third hearing before the deadline on
Friday, May 21 that we would regard that as the
clearest possible indication that the Agency
wished the third hearing to go forward.
Alternatively, it would be the Board's
interpretation in the absence of any pre-filed
testimony received by that deadline of Friday, May
21st to regard that as the Agency's clear intent
not to hold the hearing that is scheduled and, in
fact, to cancel it, is that a fair assessment,

Ms. Vetterhoffer?

MS. VETTERHOFFER: Yes.

MR. FOX: Very good. Thank you very
much. I do want to note that the expedited copies

of this transcript, the transcript of today's




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 70

hearing, are expected to be available to the Board
by Monday, May 24th. The Board will then
expeditiously post the copy of that transcript to
it's clerk's office online or COOL, the acronym
COOL, which is accessible through the Board's
website and certainly our clerk's office is
prepared to be very helpful in assisting anyone
who would like to use that tool.

Section 28.5(k) of the Act
provides that following the hearings whether there
are two -- whether we conclude today or whether
there is a third hearing, the Board must close the
record 14 days after the availability of the
transcript. Since the third hearing may possibly
take place or at least has not been cancelled by
the Agency, I will not today set any deadline for
filing post hearing comments, but as I mentioned
at least obliquely in the event that the IEPA does
cancel the third hearing I will issue a hearing
officer order so that all of the participants will
know when the post hearing comment period does
begin and end.

Because of the deadlines imposed

on the Board, any other participants by the Fast




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 71

Track rulemaking the order will indicate that the
mailbox rule of the Board's procedural rules does
not apply to those comments so that they must be
received here at our clerks office on or before
the deadline that ultimately will be set. Pardon
me.

Those post hearing comments may
of course be filed electronically and any
questions about that process our clerk's office
I'm sure will happily address and those filings
whether paper or electronic must also be served on
the hearing officer and the participants who were
on the service list in this proceeding. I also
want to note for the record that under Section
28.5(n) as in Nancy that, quote, the Board must
complete a Fast Track rulemaking by adopting a
second notice order no later than 130 days after
receipt of the proposal if no third hearing is
held and no later than 150 days if the third
hearing is held, close quote. What that would
mean is that if the third hearing is cancelled the
Board would be required to adopt a second notice
opinion and order on or before Friday, July 16th

and if the third hearing does take place that




10

11

12

13

14

15

le

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 72

order is required on or before Thursday, August
5th of 2010. Pardon me.

Does anyone have questions about
the procedural aspects of this hearing or
rulemaking generally? Neither seeing nor hearing
any I certainly thank all of you for your
participation and your information and we can
adjourn for the day. We are not prepared to
adjourn. Ms. Hodge, your reminder was very clear,
my memory was not.

MS. HODGE: Thank you very much.
Kathryn Hodge with Hodge, Dwyer & Driver and I am
here today for the Illinois Environmental
Regulatory Group and in particular asking this
question on behalf of IRG for short. This relates
to the Agency's motion to amend the rulemaking
proposal and in particular the language that's
added on page three of your motion and its new
proposed Subsection 218904 (a)2 and just, you know,
to clarify where this is. This is included in the
subpart JJ miscellaneous industrial adhesives, is
that correct, Mr. Davis?

MR. DAVIS: Yes.

MS. HODGE: And also within this




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 73

section in particular Subsection 218900 (a).

MR. FOX: If we're going to have
Mr. Davis respond to questions, Ms. Hodge, forgive
me for interrupting we'll need to swear him in
very quickly to respond.

MS. HODGE: Okay. Sure.

WHEREUPON :
RORY DAVIS
called as a witness herein, having been first duly
sworn, deposeth and saith as follows:
EXAMINATTION

MS. HODGE: Thank you. Subsection
218900 is applicability for subpart JJ and within
Subsection A there's -- an exception is provided
for certain activities that do not equal or exceed
6.8 kilograms per day or 15 pounds per day, is
that correct, Mr. Davis?

MR. DAVIS: Yes.

MS. HODGE: Thank you. And then
also on Subsection 218904 we have the
recordkeeping and recording that's related to this
exception status, is that correct?

MR. DAVIS: Yes.

MS. HODGE: And I apologize, we're




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 74
kind of jumping around. Back to page three of the

Agency's motion to amend and in particular the new
language at Subsection 218904 (a)2 and it indicates
that the source must collect and record the
following information each day for -- and then it
goes on to provide the details. Is it the
Agency's intent that sources that are claiming
this exemption would have to collect and record
and otherwise keep these records on a daily basis?

MR. DAVIS: That is what the
proposed amendment is now, yes.

MS. HODGE: Thank you. However, if
we look at Subsection 218904 (a)l(b), which
includes the information as to requiring a
calculation to demonstrate that the combined VOM
emissions are below 15 pounds per day a
calculation is performed by totaling the monthly
emissions and then dividing by the number of
calendar days during the month that the
operation -- adhesive operations were active, 1is
that correct?

MR. DAVIS: Yes.

MS. HODGE: Could you explain

then -- I guess I just want to clarify. Are we




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 75

supposed to do the calculation on a daily basis or
do we just keep that record on a daily basis? How
do you anticipate that working?

MR. DAVIS: Well, there was a
question about the recordkeeping in the previous
hearing. We did insert some language to -- well,
the question was whether it was an applied
requirement of a source to maintain records so
that if they did exceed 15 pounds per day they
would have to notify the Agency. We considered it
an applied requirement that they would have to
know what their emissions were in order to comply
with the requirement that they notify if they were
over 15 pounds per day. So we did insert some
language to require that there be recordkeeping.

That was language taken from a
different -- I believe a coating category. The
Agency would be willing to amend that further to
look more like (a)l(b) so that sources wouldn't
need to measure, record and calculate their
emissions on a daily basis and we would probably
do that like (a)l(b) if they would calculate that
on a monthly basis so that they would know whether

they were exceeding 15 pounds per day.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 76

So I guess my answer would be,
yes, that is how it reads now. There were
questions and concerns about that. I think we can
address that so that 2(a) (b) -— I'm sorry. Well,
2 could read more like 1(a) (b).

MR. FOX: So that Subsection (a)2
would perhaps resemble Section (a)l(b)?

MR. DAVIS: Right. The language
regarding the monthly calculation would be
probably more appropriate for -- in that language
being in (a)l(b) would probably be more
appropriate for (a)2 because (a)2 is where we have
language that calls for daily recording of the
information.

MS. HODGE: Thank you. And just one
more follow up just to clarify. Compliance is to
be determined by this monthly average, though, is
that correct?

MR. DAVIS: Right. It is a daily
limit, but it's determined monthly whether you
would be exceeding this, the 15 pounds a day.

MS. HODGE: Okay. Thank you,

Mr. Davis.

MR. DAVIS: I --




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 77
MR. FOX: Ms. Hodge, any further

questions?

MS. HODGE: I have no questions.

MR. FOX: Very good. Mr. Davis, did
I cut you off? I apologize.

MR. DAVIS: ©No. I was just going to
make a comment that these are for sources that
don't exceed usually 15 pounds per day and that,
you know, these sources it may have been, you
know, excessive for them already having been under
this 15 pounds per day to do a daily recording of
their emissions instead of the other way that the
sources that are complying have to do that.

MR. FOX: Very good. Ms. Hodge, I
think you indicated that you exhausted your
questions, was that fair?

MS. HODGE: That's correct.

MR. FOX: Was there anything else
that I overlooked, ignored or otherwise lost track
of? I do want the record to reflect we've been
joined by our Board member Thomas Johnson who is
at the right of Mr. Rao and if there are any
questions on the procedures I can certainly

address them now. Neither seeing nor hearing any




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 78

I will repeat my appreciation for your time and

your information and we can adjourn the hearing.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 79
STATE OF ILLINOIS )

COUNTY OF COOK )

I, Steven Brickey, Certified Shorthand
Reporter, do hereby certify that I reported in
shorthand the proceedings had at the trial
aforesaid, and that the foregoing is a true,
complete and correct transcript of the proceedings
of said trial as appears from my stenographic
notes so taken and transcribed under my personal
direction.

Witness my official signature in and for

Cook County, Illinois, on this 2/)T day of

Moy , A.D., 2010.
/

’A‘A
STEVEN BRICKE¥, CSR
8 West Monroe Street
Suite 2007
Chicago, Illinois 60603
Phone: (312) 419-9292
CSR No. 084-004675




Page 80

A
ability 54:15
able 32:22
35:7 40:20
43:8 48:12
67:9
about 7:20
10:17 11:11
26:3,7,19
29:14,16
30:4 31:13
36:21 38:24
41:17 42:5
42:14,20
44:23 49:21
51:14 52:24
58:7 60:20
64:7,871:9
72:375:5
76:3
above-entit...
1:9
abrasion
51:22
ABS 51:16
52:4 53:9
absence
69:15
absolutely
55:21 66:19
accept 14:7
46:4 51:7
acceptable
26:13
accepted
3:235:14
accessible
70:5
accompanied
50:1
accomplish
13:24 65:7
according
7:22
Accordingly
5:17
achieve 38:2
54:2
achieved

51:3
acronym
70:4
Act3:23 4:13
4:23 5:5,13
7:520:7
70:9
action 19:9
actions 12:10
active 74:20
activities
73:15
actual 20:9
49:4 50:14
52:22
actually 5:15
25:6 34:21
35:17 57:21
add 13:8 20:9
28:3 51:22
added 11:14
11:19 72:18
adding 28:7
34:20
addition 4:4
additional
6:21 41:12
48:12 49:3
52:19 68:24
69:5
address 4:9
6:511:10
11:12 16:13
21:15 22:14
68:6 69:1
71:10 76:4
77:24
addresses
8:24 9:9
addressing
5:21,24
24:23
adequate
19:19
adhesive
74:20
adhesives
72:21
adjourn 72:8
72:9 78:2

adjust41:6
Administr...
1:6 3:9 18:7
Admiral
63:14
admission
46:24 47:2
47:7,749:5
admit 15:13
16:10,14
48:17 49:2
55:19
admitted 7:7
15:2,17
47:10 56:1
admitting
46:22 55:23
adopt 18:5
20:14 71:22
adopted 21:2
41:19 42:11
adopting
71:16
advanceme...
27:10,12
adverse
21:21
advice 7:17
49:23
aerospace
35:15
affected 5:1
21:22 32:2
32:7
affiliation
10:7
afford 54:20
54:22
afforded
24:2
aforesaid
79:8
after 4:10
6:24 17:13
43:18 59:8
68:12 70:13
71:17
again 15:5
41:3 55:12
64:5

against 17:11
age27:5
agencies
23:20 24:1
agency 2:8
3:20 4:4,16
8:23 9:14
10:16,19
11:1,8,14
11:14,19
12:11,14
13:8,15,20
13:23 16:8
16:12,15
43:5,9,16
45:20 46:20
46:24 47:4
47:6 48:15
62:4,11,19
62:24 63:6
64:13 66:10
68:19,22,24
69:3,12
70:16 75:10
75:18
Agency's 9:3
9:6 31:10
34:24 39:8
65:1 69:17
72:16 74:2
74:7
agent 59:17
ago 37:19
45:6 54:10
agreed 5:19
agreeing
55:22
agreement
12:14
ahead 8:17
15:20 16:4
16:19 24:19
39:1943:2
44:21 49:4
air 18:20
20:15 23:1
23:20 24:1
57:19
aircraft
35:17

allow 19:16
21:8,24
22:10 29:22
30:9 65:3

allowable
56:20

allowed 6:7
57:19

allowing
49:12

allows 5:13

almost 36:1

alone 57:15

along 14:17
44:22

already 23:8
77:10

alternative
21:17 35:4

Alternatively
69:14

alternatives
54:5

Although
17:21 52:5

aluminum
52:9 59:1,1

amend 4:5
11:9 29:11
72:16 74:2
75:18

amended
8:24 9:8
11:14

amendment
74:11

Amendme...
1:53:818:6

America
32:18 36:9
40:15

American
4:175:9
17:20

ammunition
8:21 11:15
11:16 12:7
12:23 13:17
13:18

Anand 2:3

3:16
Anderson
2:13 63:13
63:14 64:1
64:4,8,17
64:21 65:15
66:4,16,20
66:21 67:1
67:7,14,17
67:22
Andrea 2:4
3:12
and/or 23:5
Annex21:9
annual 30:13
30:15 55:2
67:10
another 15:8
40:7 52:24
answer 36:14
37:2 55:10
64:22 76:1
anticipate
75:3
antifouling
20:5,10
21:8,11
22:19 25:22
26:6 28:21
28:23 33:3
anyone 10:3
10:8 14:5
45:22 46:3
46:23 47:1
47:8,10
48:10 55:15
56:10 67:24
70:7 72:3
anything
10:23 39:14
43:19 44:19
77:18
apologize
73:24 77:5
apparently
18:23
appear 14:15
appearance
26:14 29:24
30:6,7




Page 81

58:24
appearing
6:9
appears
12:17 46:12
58:24 68:2
79:10
applicability
73:13
applicable
58:7 60:7
application
30:11 37:20
37:2241:6
52:21
applications
29:20 30:17
53:11
applicator
38:19
applicators
28:2 34:6
applied
11:24 12:6
33:951:22
52:20 53:18
56:21 57:11
57:19 59:8
60:16 75:7
75:11
apply 33:3,18
71:3
applyable
58:6
appreciate
9:2 14:9
47:16 56:9
appreciated
46:6
appreciation
78:1
appreciative
62:15
approach
21:17,18
23:11 29:5
30:13 40:12
appropriate
21:14,23
63:20 76:10

76:12
April 4:20
area23:5

39:21 43:4

50:21 63:16
areas 19:21

20:16,19

32:1,10

43:12
argent 59:16

59:19
around 74:1
asked 13:13

15:7 31:20

34:18 36:24

37:1 40:1

41:345:12

60:23 62:16
asking 27:14

35:24 41:23

63:21 72:14
aspects 72:4
assemble

12:7
assembly

12:1,8
assessment

69:19
assist23:9
assistance

55:13
Assistant

10:13
assisting 70:7
Associated

18:2
association

4:18 5:10

15:14 17:20

43:21 44:5
Associations

14:13
association's

6:145:24
Assuming

54:24
attorneys

65:11
aught 38:12
August 72:1

automotive
35:1552:10
57:6,9 58:4
58:7,8,9,15
58:17 61:8
61:22
availability
70:13
available 1:3
3:55:17
6:12 18:16
65:13 70:1
Avenue 2:9
average
34:15 49:21
50:9,15
76:17
averaging
21:16 29:5
29:13,17
30:4,7,13
30:19 40:12
40:15
avoid 7:16
aware 22:23
31:24 32:8
40:8,11
Awlgrip 17:2
17:3,6,10
17:15
a)l(b) 75:19
75:22 76:7
76:11
a)2 76:6,12
76:12
ADI1:15
79:15
a.m1:14

B
B28:1
back 31:1
37:23 68:10
68:11 74:1
baked 51:18
barrier 12:2
base 51:9,16
52:21 53:3
54:6 58:14
59:11,15

60:9,12,21
60:22
based 6:2 7:2
10:9 13:22
17:2 19:3,5
24:24 26:24
42:12 54:10
64:1
bases 24:18
basically
10:16
Basin 20:15
basis 5:23
6:1311:4
21:4 24:13
30:20 43:15
45:24 47:20
56:11 60:18
62:5 68:1
74:9 75:1,2
75:21,23
before 1:9,10
5:7,20,24
6:16 7:18
8:10 15:1
46:16 49:3
69:10 71:4
71:23 72:1
began 17:15
begin 5:18,21
8:432:9
64:1 70:22
beginning
6:16
behalf 9:4
14:12 17:19
48:1572:15
being 42:11
43:12,22
62:16 76:11
believe 9:5
27:15 29:7
38:739:4
43:19 53:24
59:19 62:7
75:17
below 74:16
benefit 7:14
65:1
besides 33:7

62:12
best 22:7
better 31:14
54:17,17
between 12:2
12:3
Bible 64:20
big 55:5
66:11
biggest 27:2
biocidal 20:6
bit11:11
43:9 52:24
black 52:4
59:5
Blankenship
2:53:15
board 1:1 2:2
3:3,11,12
3:12,14,15
3:18,23 4:6
4.9,13 5:5,8
6:12,157:9
7:9 14:14

25:13 68:23 |

70:1,2,12
70:24 71:15
71:22 77:21
Board's 3:16
6:47.5
18:14 69:8
69:14 70:5
71:2
boat 22:4
27:1
both 23:12
56:12 68:3
Box 2:10
brand 17:3
brevity 18:8
Brickey 1:10
2:17 79:5
79:20
brief 8:4
briefly 4:3
bright 51:20
52:9,18
58:24 59:5
59:7
brilliant 52:6

C2:128:1

bring 15:7
22:11

brought 10:8
48:8 51:23
55:15

build 35:20

built 17:8
50:19

business 7:20
17:2 26:20
35:13 36:6
37:3 58:8
61:2 65:4,9
66:3

buy 26:19,23
27:4 33:23

C

calculate
30:1945:3
75:20,22
calculation
45:4 74:15
74:17 75:1
76:9
calculator
45:6
calendar
74:19
California
17:18 20:17
20:20 40:5
40:8 42:6,8
42:15,22
called 8:13
12:11 14:21
25:9 48:3
59:19 73:9
calls 76:13
came 25:6,8
33:20,21
37:18
cancel 69:19
70:19
cancelled
68:22 70:15
71:21
cap9:1 50:10
caps 52:13




Page 82

capture 35:1
35:9,18,21
35:22 36:4
36:11,21
37:4 54:20

care11:10
47:16

career 17:15

Carolina
17:14

Carolinas
42:17

Carrie2:4
3:14

cars 35:17

cartridge 9:5
9:10,16
11:18,20,21
11:23 12:1
12:12,15
13:3

case 12:3,3
18:6 52:19

cases 51:6,21

categories
13:1 19:1
21:5,6
22:13,16
28:11,21
31:357:23

category 9:12
9:1311:19
13:10 21:7
22:18 25:9
25:22 28:22
43:17 58:17
75:17

cause 1:9

Center 1:13
2:5

certain 35:2
44:18 53:13
65:9 73:15

certainly 4:9
9:22 46:22
54:15 58:12
70:6 72:6
77:23

Certified
1:11 79:5

certify 79:6
CFR23:3
chamber
52:8 59:14
chance 31:8
change 28:5
65:16,17
changed 66:7
66:7
changes
10:17 11:8
11:11 66:5
charge 67:10
check 40:9
51:13
chemist 60:2
chemistry
27:7,12
chemists
65:10
Chicago 1:13
2:6 4:22
68:15 79:22

Chicagoland

63:16
choose 22:6
53:11
chrome-type
58:20
circulate
48:14 49:2
55:17
circulation
48:17
claiming 74:7
clarification
14:2
clarify 44:3
44:17 61:15
72:20 74:24
76:16
classified
9:12 12:21
12:24
cleaner 54:18
cleaning 51:7
clear 7:10
28:13 51:21
58:14 69:17
72:9

clearest
69:12
clearly 6:20
7:15
clerks 71:4
clerk's 70:4,6
71:9
clients 64:22
66:5
clips 59:1
close 5:2,7
31:21 55:3
67:16 68:24
70:12 71:20
closer 27:5
40:18 54:12
Coast17:15
18:1,20
19:21 20:15
20:18 24:22
25:14 40:7
coat21:8
22:20 28:22
30:6,10
51:17 52:6
59:11,15
60:12,24
coaters 53:20
coating 12:16
12:20,21,24
13:1,16
14:13 15:14
18:1,19,21
18:24 19:16
20:23 21:5
21:14,19
22:16 23:7
24:23 25:22
26:3,23
33:15 35:7
37:11 52:7
58:3,21,23
59:16 61:21
62:8 75:17
coatings 4:18
5:9,24
12:12,18,19
13:517:5
17:20 19:24
20:5,11

21:7,922:2
22:6,12,20
23:7 25:1
26:5,9,12
28:23 29:8
32:7,20,22
33:8,9,10
33:14,18
34:3 35:4,6
35:8,11
37:10,20
38:3 43:23
44:5 45:24
53:2 54:11
58:16 62:6
64:10 65:16
65:17 66:1
66:6
coats 30:9
51:9 52:21
53:3 54:6
58:14,14
60:9,21,22
Code 1:6 3:9
18:7
collect 74:4,8
collecting
45:15
color 34:20
51:20,22
59:6,19
colors 34:16
34:19
column 60:15
combination
35:5
combinatio...
53:5
combined
74:15
come 34:23
46:13 52:20
coming 39:9
44:24 68:11
commencing
1:14
comment 7:3
70:21 777
comments
4:55:1

13:13,15
17:24 19:9
32:14 42:5
62:24 63:19
70:17 71:3
71:7
commercial
1:5 3:8 22:1
commit43:8
43:20
common 66:4
67:17,18
commonly
21:11
companies
31:21 42:15
63:17 64:9
64:9
company
10:15 26:21
54:19 61:3
63:15,18
64:5,5 67:6
competitions
24:11
complaint
26:23
complete
30:22,24
71:16 79:9
completed
30:20
completely
9:911:9
completion
22:10
compliance
19:22 21:17
21:24 49:24
54:3 66:11
66:13 76:16
compliant
26:17,19
33:15 34:2
35:4,8
complicated
10:6 64:23
complied
43:12
comply 20:1

21:9 25:19
33:23 75:12
complying
31:12 77:13
component
27:24 56:17
62:7
components
45:5
conceptually
10:16
concern
12:10 13:2
18:23
concerns 9:1
9911:10
11:12 23:15
32:14 34:5
63:1 65:15
65:20 76:3
conclude
9:19 70:11
concluded
49:9
concludes
55:8
conclusion
6:14 7:1
16:17
conditions
20:15,16
24:10
confess 60:1
connection
18:4
consequen...
22:4
conservative
22:5
consider
48:12
considerati...
18:14 21:16
considerati...
40:15
considered
54:3 75:10
considers
39:22
consistent




Page 83

17:8 22:21
23:11
construe
48:16 49:2
55:18
consult 24:3
consulting
63:15
Consumer
1:4 3.7
contact 54:9
content 32:20
32:21
contention
19:12
continue
10:19 13:21
49:17 50:5
53:15 54:17
continued
53:21
control 1:1,3
2:23:218:8
18:16 35:2
35:6,10
36:4,12,22
37:4 54:21
66:7,10,22
67:2
controlled
3:6 35:14
35:16,19
controls 17:9
Convention
21:11
Cook 1:12
79:3,14
COOL 70:4
70:5
copies 48:9
48:20 49:3
55:14 69:23
copy 15:8
16:1,5
48:14 55:16
70:3
Corporation
5:11,22 8:1
correct 11:6
25:20,24

26:1 38:4
56:24 57:1
61:972:22
73:17,22
74:21 76:18
77:17 79:9
correctly
28:8,24
60:4,8
correspond...
20:8
cosmetic
29:23 52:13
cost55:2,3
costs 66:12
66:13
counsel
10:13 17:19
count 36:9
countries
42:7
country
42:16
County 1:12
50:19 79:3
79:14
couple 25:11
34:9 39:17
44:3 56:23
68:7 69:6
course4:11
7:4 14:12
16:10,16
46:20 65:6
71:8
court 1:24
2:24 7:14
8:914:17
coworker
55:13
craft17:5
18:2,5,15
18:18,21,23
19:8,10,20
20:4,22
21:3,14
22:2,5,12
22:15,23
23:6,14,16
23:23 24:2

24:22 26:3
26:8 32:2
35:7,10
CSR2:17,17
79:20,23
CTG 18:3,5
18:11,15,18
18:22 19:23
22:13,21
23:15,16,18
24:4,23
25:3,5,16
40:21 41:20
42:12
cure 34:4
current
22:14 31:10
32:21 38:3
49:18,22
53:23
currently
13:19 22:24
50:9 53:2
customer
26:16,23
27:152:17
66:2
customers
19:18 21:20
26:14 28:2
33:742:19
44:24 45:3
45:7 52:1
53:11
customer's
38:20
cut77:5

D
D2:12
daily 74:9

75:1,2,21
76:13,19
77:11
Dana2:9
10:12
dark 34:20
date 21:24
50:5 66:11
dated 3:24

David 2:13
14:20 16:24
Davis 2:8
39:16,18,20
39:20 40:2
40:6,11,17
41:8,10,17
42:24 43:1
43:3,16
44:2.8.14
45:12 56:13
56:15,22
57:2,5,8,15
57:21 58:13
59:10,14,20
60:10,15
61:1,7,10
61:14,17,20
62:2,22
63:8 72:22
72:23 73:3
73:8,17,18
73:23 74:10
74:22 75:4
76:8,19,23
76:24 77:4
77:6
day 1:15 6:8
49:17 50:16
72:8 73:16
73:16 74:5
74:16 75:9
75:14,24
76:21 77:8
77:11 79:14
days 5:6 69:6
70:13 71:17
71:19 74:19
DC 39:4
deadline 4:7
68:16 69:10
69:16 70:16
71:5
deadlines
70:23
deal 20:14
45:1 494
55:7 66:11
deals 32:21
decided 51:6

decision 69:6
decrease 37:8
53:23
defined
12:14,18
definitely
33:18
definition
11:15,16
22:17,19
37:7,9,13
definitions
11:20
degrees
20:24 51:19
DeKalb
50:19
delaying
16:18
deliver 47:18
66:1
delivered
472
demonstrate
74:15
demonstrat...
22:6 54:16
depending
62:6
deposeth
8:14 14:22
48:4 73:10
deregulated
53:6
design 27:3
desired 54:2
details 13:24
74:6
determined
76:17,20
develop 7:10
24:6
developed
20:13
developing
23:19
development
17:2 20:9
21:13 22:1
22:11 24:4

developme...
21:322:14
device 66:22
67:2
devices 35:2
35:6,9 36:4
36:12 66:7
devoted 4:24
68:18
Diego 42:16
differ 20:23
different
28:10,14
33:16 34:19
41:2043:4
53:1,2,4,5
53:10,14
57:275:17
difficult
35:22 53:19
directed 4:6
direction
79:12
disastrous
22:4
disc 64:13,15
64:23
discuss 23:18
discussed
7:23 8:19
discussing
68:12
discussion
9:14 68:8
discussions
8:23
disperses
59:3
districts
20:21
dividing
74:18
Division
18:21
docket 3:13
3:184:12
15:18 45:14
68:14
document
15:21 39:9




Page 84

47:12 48:17
56:4
documents
5:1
Dodge 52:4
doing 15:16
29:14,21
done 18:23
54:16 65:14
door 6:17
doubtful
54:22
down 29:22
37:23 38:19
51:2
draft18:17
drawback
27:2
Driver 72:12
dry 34:5
57:19,20
due51:4
duly 8:13
14:21 48:3
73:9
during 12:1,9
24:3 74:19
Dwyer 72:12

__E
E2:1,1,3
8:1514:23
48:5 73:11
each21:22
53:10,14
74:5
earlier 65:21
65:24
early 27:5
50:6 67:8
easiest46:15
easily 7:15
East2:9
easy 54:10
economic
21:21 24:10
economy
49:22
educate41:2
62:20

educating
51:4
effort 9:3
either 57:22
63:7 67:15
ejection 9:4
9:10,16
11:18,20,21
11:22 12:1
12:12,15
13:3
elaborate
11:10
electronic
71:11
electronica...
71:8
eliminate
51:9
eluded 10:15
emerge 51:20
59:7
emission
21:20 23:1
42:7 50:11
56:20
emissions 1:4
3:7 23:6,11
24:7 35:10
50:6,7 51:2
52:20 53:8
53:16 54:23
65:23 74:16
74:18 75:12
75:21 77:12
emitting
67:12
employ 49:19
employees
49:20 51:5
64:6,7,8
end 4:10 30:5
70:22
end-use
21:20
enemy 65:7
enough 55:5
66:8
ensure 13:9
entered 16:2

entities 5:2
entitled 3:5
envelope
64:16
environment
29:19 31:14
40:24
Environme...
2:8 3:20,23
4:16,23
63:14 72:13
environme...
35:14,16,19
EPA 10:13
18:5,8,11
18:15,17,19
18:22 19:9
19:23 22:21
22:22.24
23:9,13,14
23:16,16,18
24:3,4,5,6
38:24 39:1
39:5,8,21
40:6 43:7
44:9,15
equal 49:15
73:15
equipment
33:16,23
54:21,21
66:23
especially
16:8
esthetic
19:18 20:3
estimated
66:13
estimates
67:8
Europe
21:18 40:16
evaluating
22:24
evaporate
52:8
evaporated
59:2
even 12:16
20:20 54:21

67:5
event 70:18
eventually
31:9
every 26:21
everybody
45:10 49:22
everyone 3:1
46:15
everything
40:24
exactly 37:12
example 20:5
21:7 35:15
examples
22:1551:23
exceed 50:11
73:1575:9
77:8
exceeding
75:24 76:21
exception
73:14,22
excessive
77:10
excuse 12:22
exempted
50:11
exemption
74:8
exhausted
68:3 77:15
exhibit 15:10
15:15,18,22
16:3,10
46:19 47:3
47:8,11,13
48:13,18
55:20,24
56:2,5
existing
22:10 53:21
expectation
26:16
expectations
27:2 38:20
expected
70:1
expecting
13:7

expedite 5:12
expedited
69:23
expeditiously
70:3
expense
67:11
experience
26:15
experienced
20:16
experiment...
65:24
expert43:17
experts 50:1
explain 37:16
65:3 74:23
explains
39:10 52:23
explosive
12:8
expressed
10:18
extended
19:10
extension
25:18 33:20
41:3 54:3
extra 28:7
51:8
extreme
22:17 25:1
25:9 26:4
28:23 29:7
29:12 33:3
33:534:12
37:7,11
38:12

¥
F51:19
facility 21:22
fact 10:15
24:17 69:19
factory 50:20
fair 16:11
69:19 77:16
fairly 8:6
45:17
fall 38:2

familiar
41:18 58:9
60:19
family 49:17
far26:14
37:24 38:21
Fast3:21
70:24 71:16
fast-track 6:5
Federal 20:7
23:24
feel 9:8 24:4
feeling 36:15
few 24:20
36:8 51:23
52:2 54:10
fiberglass
27:1
fight 56:13
figure 28:5
62:4,11
filed 3:20 4:4
44:5 71:8
filing 8:22
11:14 70:17
filings 71:10
final 12:13
18:3,22
21:24 30:6
30:10
finalized
25:23
finally 7:13
51:8 54:19
find 45:18
60:6
finding 12:16
28:1
fine47:7
66:21
finish 17:10
28:19 334
38:21 52:6
52:10,18,19
58:20,20
finished 25:2
26:4 52:2
firm49:15
50:3 65:13
firms 49:23




Page 85

first4:15,19
5:9 8:8,13
10:5 14:21
25:12 29:22
30:8 37:19
48:3 56:14
57:12 73:9
fit53:13
five 20:21
21:129:22
30:9 40:3
flexibility
21:19
flexible 57:11
57:16,18,23
Florida42:18
flow 57:19
folks 48:14
follow 41:16
56:10 63:9
76:16
following
18:13 19:11
21:1570:10
74:5
follows 8:14
14:22 48:4
73:10
follow-up
39:17
foot 30:1
footnote
25:13
forbearance
47:16
forced 57:20
foregoing
79:8
forget 50:22
forgive 46:16
73:3
formally
44:14
formulate
19:16 20:1
formulation
53:2
formulations
53:4,7
forthcoming

23:21
forward
13:23 63:2
69:13
found 20:21
founded
49:13
four 13:14
22:927:14
27:19,21
30:8,18
31:7,20
41:1 50:18
Fox 1:92:2
3:1,3 8:8,16
9:18,21
10:2,23
11:3 14:3
14:11,24
15:9,12
16:4,7,23
24:12,17
36:13,18
39:18 41:8
41:11,15
43:1 44:2
44:13,16,21
45:19,22
46:8 47:6
47:15 48:6
48:11 49:1
49:7 55:11
55:22 56:7
61:14,18
63:6,24
66:17 67:20
67:23 68:10
69:7,22
73:276:6
77:1,4,14
77:18
Friday 68:16
69:11,16
71:23
from1:4 3:7
3:11 4:15
4:17 5:9,10
12:9 14:15
17:13 19:21
20:23 23:6

28:929:12
31:13 32:6
35:1037:12
39:141:20
42:6,16,19
43:19 44:4
44:9,24
45:2,7 50:2
50:12,18
51:252:20
52:22 59:6
62:18 63:7
64:3,13,22
65:175:16
79:10

front 25:5
46:14

full 49:24

Fungicide
20:7

further 8:10
10:24 16:19
41:8 44:19
45:19 63:7
67:20 75:18
77:1

future 22:14
23:22

G
gallon 53:18
53:24 56:16
57:24 58:2
59:16,22
60:16,17,21
61:22 62:7
65:23
gallons 30:2
Gary 2:5
3:15
general 19:1
32:14 56:17
58:3 62:6,8
generally 7:3
17:16 72:5
generates 8:2
generic 32:17
getting 27:5
40:18 54:12
give 35:3

46:22 54:4

given 25:18
54:22 64:12

gives 29:23
35:1 52:9

gleaned
64:19

global 17:1
24:10

gloss 22:17
25:1,9 26:5
28:23 29:8
29:12 33:3
33:6 34:12
37:7,11,24
38:3,6,8,11
38:12,16
58:18 59:21

glosses 38:1
38:16

go 8:5,10,17
15:20 16:4
16:19 24:19
26:19 33:15
33:22 34:17
37:23 39:18
40:24 41:4
43:1 44:21
49:4.9
58:11 59:5
68:6,10
69:13

goal 13:24
65:7

goes 52:4
56:14 58:22
74:6

going 13:23
16:1 26:16
27:4,12,20
31:1 33:19
33:24 41:1
54:9,13
73:277:6

gold 52:17

good 3:1 7:21
9:21,24
10:2,23
14:3,24
15:12 16:18

24:12 25:4
31:16 38:18
41:1142:2
43:24 44:13
44:16 45:19
46:1 47:20
48:6 66:2
67:23 69:7
69:22 77:4
77:14
gotten 26:22
27:7
governed 7:4
gracious
48:18
graduating
17:13
gram 34:9
Grand 2:9
grandchild...
54:18
grasp 60:3
gratefully
55:13
gross 49:20
Group 1:4
3:772:14
Guard 17:15
guess 24:13
34:12 74:24
76:1
guidance
23:19,21
65:12
Guideline
18:9
guidelines
42:18,21
gusting 12:9

__H

Halcomb
2:13 14:12
14:16,18,20
14:24 15:7
15:11,19,24
16:6,12,18
16:22,24
17:1 24:12
24:16,18,21

25:4,20
26:1,10
27:11,20,23
28:17 29:1
29:6,11,18
30:1531:11
31:1932:4
32:12,17,24
33:5,13
34:4,15
35:12 36:1
36:6,8,13
36:17,21
37:1,14,18
38:5,9,11
38:18 39:3
39:11,15,24
40:4,9,14
40:22 41:13
41:18,21
42:13 43:14
43:22 44:20
44:22 45:13
45:20 46:4
46:7,17,19
48:21,23
Halcomb's
46:1
Halford
48:21
hand 36:10
happen
12:17
happened
42:22
happens
27:23
happily
71:10
HAP's 23:6
23:12
hard 30:19
60:3
having 6:23
8:13 14:21
28:348:3
73:977:10
Hazardous
23:1
headlights




Page 86

52:11
health 31:13
hear42:19

44:23 45:7

46:15 55:22
heard 23:17

39:847:1,9

64:2 65:16
hearing 1:8

1:10 3:3,4

3:24 4:4,12

4:14,19,21

4:24 5:7.9

5:14,18,20

6:8,16,16

7:19 11:5

13:13,14,15

14:7 15:10

15:15,17,18

15:21 46:2

46:9,11,18

47:3,9,10

47:12 48:13

48:18 55:20

55:24 56:1

56:4 63:6

68:2,13,13

68:18,20,21
69:2,10,13

69:18 70:1

70:12,14,17

70:19,19,21
71:7,12,18
71:20,21,24

72:4,5 75:6

77:24 78:2
hearings

5:13 23:17

70:10
Hebrew

64:20
held 23:17

25:1471:19

71:20
help 45:7

48:19 60:14

62:20
helpful 36:18

55:9 65:5

70:7

her3:13
high 22:17
25:1,9 26:4
28:23 29:8
29:12 31:6
33:3,5
34:12 377
37:11,15
38:3,5,8,11
38:12,16
higher 30:9
33:6 34:21
37:11 50:8
57:9 58:14
him 63:21
73:4
history 50:14
Hodge2:14
72:9,11,12
72:12,24
73:3,6,12
73:19,24
74:12,23
76:15,22
77:1,3,14
77:17
hold 4:14
69:18
holding 4:11
hometown
50:20 51:1
hope 49:16
52:23 55:9
hopeful 53:5
hour 1:14
51:18
housekeepi...
47:17
Huff 50:2,2

I
IAC11:24
idea40:19

43:24 67:3
identificati...
15:23 47:14
56:6
identified
20:18
identify

63:11
1IEPA 9:23
50:10 65:6
65:13 70:18
ignored
77:19
1123:3,4
Illinois 1:1,5
1:12,13 2:2
2:6,8,103:2
3:9,20,22
4:16 10:13
17:318:4,7
24:6 32:1
32:10,16
39:20 72:13
79:1,14,22
immediate
3:11
immediately
54:14
IMO-FAS
21:12
impacts
21:22
imperative
24:5
important
24:9
imposed
70:23
impossible
36:2
impractical
54:24
improve 31:8
54:16
include 13:17
22:15
included
11:18 72:20
includes
74:14
Inclusion
17:24
incorporated
53:7
increase31:4
34:11 37:9
increased

28:21
increases
27:18
increasing
24:9
indicate 6:18
10:4 58:2
71:1
indicated
6:11 14:4
23:13 47:6
56:7 69:8
77:15
indicates
68:22 743
indicating
56:13
indication
46:2 69:12
industrial
22:22 23:12
72:21
industries
35:13
industry 17:6
18:17 19:8
19:11 21:4
22:15,23
23:10,15,23
24:2,9 26:3
26:8 31:8
31:12 32:3
32:15,15,22
33:21 359
36:5 38:14
38:23 40:18
40:20 42:6
45:8 53:22
informally
5:19
information
7:6 14:8
23:943:10
45:15 46:5
63:21,22
64:11,12
72:7 74:5
74:14 76:14
78:2
initial 62:15

innovation
17:8
Insecticide
20:7
insert75:6
75:14
inside 6:17
installation
67:9
instead 53:24
77:12
intend 13:16
68:23
intended
7:10
intends 13:20
69:4
intent 69:9
69:17 74:7
intention 9:6
interest
45:10
interested
5:231:12
45:9
interim 31:5
internal
23:17
Internatio...
21:10
interpret
13:515:13
16:9
interpretat...
69:15
interpreted
7:11 12:11
interpreting
60:8
interrupt
61:19
interrupting
73:4
introduce
3:10 15:10
20:22 68:23
69:5
introduced
18:19
introduction

8:515:4
21:6 22:1
22:18
inventory
53:3
invested 51:8
investments
22:8
invite 51:13
involvement
17:17
IRG72:15
issue 9:15
23:20 24:1
47:17 51:6
55:6 69:1
70:19
issues 5:21
8:1962:12
68:7,12
item 13:14

_J
J1:9,102:2
2:17 49:14 -
James 2:5
17:19
Jerry 50:2
58:10 60:5
JJ72:21
73:13
job 65:14
jobs 51:7
Johnson 2:3
77:21
joined 17:14
49:15 77:21
July 71:23
jumping 74:1
June 4:21
68:15
just6:17
10:14 11:7
16:7 24:20
24:21 26:22
27:7 28:12
28:13 29:20
30:23 31:22
32:14 36:24
37:21 38:3




Page 87

39:16 43:6
43:10 44:17
44:20 51:23
55:4 57:15
57:22 61:14
62:2,6,8
65:13 66:2
66:8 67:13
68:6 72:19
74:24 75:2
76:15,16
77:6

K
K2:4
Kathryn 2:14
72:12

keep 48:22
50:3 58:2
74:9 75:2

kettle 59:3

kilograms
73:16

kind 15:4
65:6,12
74:1

kinds 52:11

know 27:9
30:1 32:6
34:13 36:15
38:2039:7
39:24 40:10
41:23 42:1
42:1,2 43:5
43:20 44:9
45:1,3,15
45:17 48:23
50:24 53:15
60:2 61:3
62:9,18,23
63:19 65:8
65:8,9
66:10 67:4
70:21 72:19
75:12,23
77:9,10

knowledge
32:12 39:15

known 26:3

L
L2:5,12
labeled 44:10
laboratory

40:23
language
13:8 18:20
44:11 72:17
74:3 75:6
75:15,16
76:8,10,13
large 51:3
larger 30:8
30:17 41:23
last 28:15
29:21 31:2
39:4 50:8
50:15
later 71:17
71:19
layer 52:9
lead 3:12
leader 17:4
leads 14:11
learn 51:14
learning 54:8
least 5:6
48:11 70:15
70:18
left 3:11,13
3:15
less 31:15
42:10 50:12
50:14
let 8:8 50:21
56:13
letting 44:17
61:19
let's 29:19,24
License 2:17
lighting
52:12
like 6:11,22
8:49:18
10:3,4 14:5
15:3,24
20:13 25:16
28:19 31:7
34:17 35:14

40:13,22
41:13 44:24
46:13 48:20
49:22 52:7
54:20 55:16
55:17 58:2
59:3 60:20
61:23 63:18
66:2 70:8
75:19,22
76:5
limit22:19
28:11,20
29:12 31:5
34:12,13
38:16 56:16
57:24 58:1
59:22 61:21
61:23 76:20
limited 50:17
limits 19:2,14
19:17 20:2
21:5,6
22:13,16
24:23 25:1
25:15,16
26:4,6,9
27:17,18,19
31:4,6,9
32:3,11,22
34:8 35:8
37:11 38:3
38:24 40:19
40:2041:19
42:7,8 57:9
58:4,14
59:14 62:5
line 44:22
50:19
link 25:15
links 25:11
25:13
liquid 57:19
list 32:4,5
63:17 71:13
listening 55:9
liter 34:9
little 11:11
27:13 52:23
LLC1:24

2:24
local 23:20
24:1
located 50:18
location
49:19
locations
19:22
long 17:10
26:21 30:23
31:23 51:1
65:1767:2
look 43:4
63:2 74:13
75:19
looked 32:4
54:10
looking
13:11 34:12
59:5 65:22
looks 25:16
28:18 55:17
lost 77:19
lot31:21
41:22 42:15
52:10 60:20
64:9
lots 42:20
low 22:2
lower 22:11
30:4,10
33:9 34:13
35:6 38:6
L.A1:24
2:24

M

M 8:15 14:23

48:5 73:11
machines
51:9
MACT 23:4
23:5
made 16:13
26:8 27:10
39:546:18
54:11 66:6
magic 54:13
mailbox 71:2
maintain

12:775:8
maintaining
19:18
maintenance
55:367:11
majority
61:2
make 7:15
10:19 16:19
28:3,13
44:17 46:15
53:11 54:6
54:24 66:18
69:5 777
makes 52:6
making 3:19
48:20 50:5
Management
18:20
manufacture
12:6 51:24
manufactu...
26:11
manufactu...
19:16,21
20:1,4
21:19 23:8
26:11
manufactu...
13:17,18
many 26:5
37:19 63:17
64:5
March 3:19
3:24
marine 21:3
29:19
Maritime
21:10
mark 56:2
marked
15:21 47:12
56:4
market 22:3
22:12
material 1:4
3:768:19
68:24 69:5
materials
8:20 26:18

26:19
maximum
50:10 56:20
may 1:1,15
4:3,15,17
5:77:2,15
9:11,19,23
14:1515:6
23:4 30:2
33:644:2,5
48:13 49:10
49:17 54:1
54:4 62:17
63:12 65:18
66:9 68:10
68:16 69:11
69:16 70:2
70:14 717
77:9
maybe 36:18
43:9,11
61:562:4
mean 30:17
30:21 41:22
43:14,23
57:18,22
71:21
meaning 66:6
means 11:23
meant 35:3
36:15
measure
75:20
measured
17:12
mechanical
53:13
meet 19:17
25:7 26:12
27:3 28:1
31:9 32:23
35:2,8
38:16 40:20
54:15 58:5
62:20,20
meeting
19:17 20:2
24:7 25:13
33:12 34:8
39:3,6




Page 88

40:19
member 3:12
3:13,14,14
3:1577:21
members 7:9

48:19
memory
72:10
mention
18:18 40:2
mentioned
11:8 34:7
34:14 38:22
40:17 42:14
55:18 65:20
70:17
met 34:14
metal 18:3,9
19:2 27:1
metalizer
51:20
metallized
52:15 58:21
58:23 61:6
61:21
metallizing
51:15,18
52:22 58:18
59:11,13,15
59:21 60:9
61:3 62:13
metals 64:10
Mexico 42:16
Michigan
19:5
mid 32:24
34:9,22
middle 46:14
might 10:7
18:24 30:19
31:17 39:8
40:20 48:12
59:10 62:12
64:19
miles 50:18
military 9:13
12:19,24
13:16
million 49:21
mind 44:23

58:12
minimizing
21:21
minimum
26:6 679
miscellane...
18:3,9 19:2
19:4 56:18
61:11,13
72:21
misinterpr...
13:9
mispronou...
48:22
mix 12:9 41:5
Mm-hmm
36:7
molded 52:4
59:6
moment 16:8
Monday 4:3
70:2
money 66:12
Monroe
79:21
month 30:21
41:24 74:19
monthly
30:14,20
74:17 75:23
76:9,17,20
months 30:16
30:18,21
Moore 2:4
3:1245:11
more 11:11
12:13 19:1
27:13,14
28:3 30:16
32:17 34:16
37:23 38:13
42:7,24
43:5,10,10
43:18 45:2
45:2 46:3
48:9 51:14
52:6 54:1
55:7 58:11
58:12 60:6
62:3 66:12

67:575:19
76:5,10,11
76:16
morning 3:1
7:21 10:10
14:6 15:3
24:19 56:12
most40:15
42:11 44:10
motion 4:5,6
4:811:9
15:13 16:9
16:14 49:2
55:19 72:16
72:18 74:2
mouth 9:1
12:2
move 14:17
26:18 46:16
50:23 67:16
moved 42:15
42:17
moving 42:6
much 8:17
14:9 24:11
32:15 46:5
55:12 60:14
61:18 69:23
72:11
multiple
27:24
must 5:5 20:6
48:23 49:1
70:12 71:3
71:11,15
74:4
myself 11:6

N

N2:1 8:15,15

14:23,23
48:5,5
73:11,11
name 3:3
10:6 16:24
48:22,24
49:12 63:13
names 32:5
Nancy 71:15
National

22:24
nature 66:18
near 23:21
necessarily

32:16 61:7
necessary

10:17 37:13
need 16:2

20:21 27:13

31:22 33:15

45:17 50:3

51:9 52:2

53:13 60:6

62:23 66:6

66:6,7,17

73:475:20
needed 51:17

54:1 67:1
needs 48:10

51:21
Neither 11:5

14:6 15:16

46:2 479

55:24 68:2

72:577:24
NESHAP's

23:2
never 50:21
new 11:14

20:10 21:6

21:7 22:18

23:525:9

28:22 33:18

33:23 53:17

72:18 74:2
next 65:18

66:9 69:6
nitrocellul...

12:4
nobody 27:4
nod 36:14
non-attain...

20:14 32:1

32:10 50:21
non-biocidal

21:9
non-flexible

57:16 58:1
Normally

50:16

North 2:9
17:14 32:18
36:9 40:14

note4:2 6:3,9
7:3,8 69:23
71:14

noted 8:2
15:1 46:8

notes 79:11

notice 71:17
71:22

notify 75:10
75:13

NPCA 25:11
28:19 39:22
43:9,20
449

NPCA's
32:13

NPCA/FSCT
17:24

number 3:18
15:15,18
16:11 18:6
18:1419:14
20:12 21:1
21:16,23
22:12 23:17
29:10 31:2
34:18 37:10
37:1547:3
47:11 55:24
56:2 74:18

numbers
25:8

numerous
27:6
nylon 53:9

[0)

08:15 14:23

48:573:11
object 46:23
objected

12:16
objecting

339
objection

15:16 16:16

46:21 47:5

55:23
obliquely
70:18
obtaining
31:22 37:21
off 5:20 68:6
68:9 69:8
77:5
offer 7:2
offered 18:13
46:17
office 70:4,6
71:4,9
officer 1:10
3:470:20
71:12
offices 23:19
official 79:13
Okay 8:7
13:7 14:18
26:227:22
28:1729:11
31:137:5
49:6,11
56:22 57:2
59:14,20
60:1561:10
62:2 64:4
73:6 76:22
Olin 5:10,22
8:112:16
once 49:9
one 10:14
17:6 18:14
19:14 21:16
29:2,4,21
36:9 42:20
42:24 48:11
48:12,19
49:17 50:17
51:18 53:10
53:14 55:16
56:14,17,23
62:3,7,9
64:22 65:20
76:15
ones 25:3
online 70:4
only 20:21
28:19 30:2




Page 89

38:17
operate
53:21 54:23
operating
32:10 55:2
67:10
operation
49:17 57:4
74:20
operations
18:19,22.24
20:23 21:15
23:3,7
74:20
opinion
71:23
opportunity
19:8,10
24:3 46:23
46:24 63:3
option 21:17
35:1,3,5
53:22 67:2
67:6
order 3:24
5:127:20
7:23 14:16
46:17 70:20
71:1,17,23
72:1 75:12
Organic 1:4
3:7
organization
14:15 21:10
63:12
originally
37:15
other 5:2
7:17 8:4
9:1211:3
13:1 14:4
16:15 19:22
20:13,19,21
21:7 22:22
33:10,11
34:1 35:12
39:21 42:6
42:9,16
43:12 48:14
48:19,24

51:7 52:18
62:9,12
63:9 68:21
70:24 77:12
others 9:23
17:11 40:3
65:11
otherwise
18:24 74:9
77:19
ourselves
51:553:20
out9:15 25:6
28:1,6
33:21,21,22
34:22 39:9
40:24 45:18
46:17 56:13
57:19 59:3
60:6 62:4
62:11 63:21
outcome 39:1
outreach
65:2
outside 42:21
49:23 50:20
54:7
over 44:24
45:7 58:23
66:1075:14
overlooked
77:19
overspray
35:18,21
own 4:5
31:13 52:1
owners 20:5
22:4,5
ozone 20:14
30:14

P

P2:1,1

page 10:16
25:12 28:15
28:16 29:10
31:2 72:18
74:1

paint 14:13
15:14 26:11

26:11,21
35:16,19
62:20
painted
35:18
painting
26:24 29:19
33:17 35:14
paper 64:11
71:11
Pardon 71:5
72:2
part10:24
23:3 28:1
30:5 33:20
41:4 43:22
51:4 52:3
58:1061:15
63:8
participant
63:9
participants
6:6 7:2
16:16 68:13
70:20,24
71:12
participate
17:22
participation
46:5 72:7
particular
9:15 48:16
72:14,17
73:1 74:2
particularly
10:5
parties 5:2
68:21
parts 13:19
18:2,4,10
19:3,4
51:18 56:17
57:10 59:4
61:8,11
path 13:4
pay 26:16
people 7:18
15:6 31:14
33:17,23
41:2 45:8

49:10,19
52:3 62:21
per 34.9
41:24 50:7
50:9,11,13
50:16 53:18
53:24 54:23
55:2,3
56:15 57:24
58:2 59:16
59:22 60:16
60:17,21
61:22 62:7
65:23 67:12
73:16,16
74:16 75:9
75:14,24
77:8,11
percent 38:8
58:8 61:5,5
percentage
37:8
performance
19:1920:3
20:10 22:6
24:8
performed
74:17
perhaps 8:5
15:516:11
53:23 54:2
55:776:7
period 4:10
22:9 31:6
33:19 54:4
70:21
permanent
27:18,18
28:24 31:4
permit 50:10
50:12
permits 6:24
person 7:17
personal
79:11
persons 6:18
petition
27:15 43:6
43:11,18
44:4.8,15

PHILIP 2:12
8:12
Phone 79:22
piece 56:24
57:12
place4:19,21
8:21 68:14
70:15 71:24
placed 6:17
plainly 49:1
planning
32:9
plastic 18:3
18:10 19:4
51:17 52:5
53:20 56:17
57:10 59:6
61:11
plastics
49:14 50:18
51:15 53:1
53:8,12
64:10
please 8:17
10:311:6
14:7 15:19
24:19 39:18
43:1 44:21
46:4 63:11
66:1,17
68:11
pleased 50:4
pleasure 17:5
18:1,5,15
18:18,21,23
19:8,10,20
20:4,22
21:3,14
22:2,5,11
22:15,23
23:6,14,16
23:23 24:1
24:22 26:3
26:732:2
35:7,10
plus 38:13
55:2 67:10
67:11
point 26:22
31:21

points 18:13
21:15
Pollutants
23:1
Pollution 1:1
2:23:2
polycarbon...
53:10
polypropyl...
53:9
polystyrene
51:16
pose 10:3
14:5 45:23
67:24
position
39:10 43:7
possibility
31:18
possible 7:16
29:3 38:15
60:4 62:18
69:12
possibly
12:21 70:14
post4:4
13:12,14
70:3,17,21
71:7
potential
13:4 22:3
potentially
37:9
pounds 53:18
53:24 56:15
57:24 58:1
59:15,22
60:16,17,21
61:22 62:7
65:23 73:16
74:16 75:9
75:14,24
76:21 77:8
77:11
PP 50:12
practical
38:13 557
65:8 67:13
predetermi...
7:12




Page 90

prejudgment
7:12
preparation
52:7
prepare
51:17
prepared
9:22 47:19
55:10 70:7
72:8
present2:12
3:105:16
45:23 46:9
51:1
presentation
4:24
presentatio...
39:5
presented
68:5
president
17:1
pressure
24:10
pretty 31:23
32:15
preventing
12:8
previous
12:1013:14
75:5
previously
17:23
pre-file 6:7
68:16
pre-filed 5:8
5:13,18 6:1
6:15,19,23
7:24 8:19
10:9 14:14
15:1,13
24:14 25:10
28:15 34:11
37:12 42:4
44:4,12
46:10 68:3
68:4 69:9
69:15
price 55:1
primer 9:4

9:11,16
11:17,21
12:3,5,8,11
12:1513:3
13:18 28:20
33:4,6
51:16 52:5
57:11,12,15
57:16,24
58:1
primers 12:7
12:9 25:2
26:4 57:23
priming 12:8
privileged
7:7
probably
7:17 26:12
36:9 46:15
52:14 61:4
63:16 75:21
76:10,11
problem 28:4
52:24
problems
33:11,11
34:2 66:3
procedural
5:217:5
68:7,12
71:272:4
procedure
6:4 7:20
procedures
37:22 77:23
proceed 7:24
15:316:13
16:20 24:15
64:2
proceeding
3474
16:11 17:22
47:11 56:3
71:13
proceedings
1:8 6:6 7:23
79:7,9
process 20:8
23:4,9
30:11 33:24

41:471:9
processed
51:19
processing
51:8
produce
26:12
product22:3
22:14 23:8
27:24 28:6
29:23 30:2
33:21 40:23
56:18 57:6
66:1
production
16:9 55:19
productivity
21:22 24:8
products 1:5
3:817:10
18:219:3,4
19:16 20:1
20:6 22:7
29:20 30:8
31:15 51:24
52:12 53:12
56:23 57:10
58:4,9,15
58:16,17
59:23 60:23
61:11
Professional
17:4
program
65:2
programs
20:8
progress 26:7
50:5 54:11
project 30:20
projects
22:11 30:16
30:21,23
51:10,12
promulgated
24:24 25:2
25:17
properly
41:6 60:5
proposal

3:21,24 4:6
7:12 18:4
31:10 35:1
64:16 71:18
72:17
proposed 1:5
3:811:8
12:518:6
32:237:15
53:17 54:8
57:861:15
64:13 72:19
74:11
protect 22:7
Protection
2:8 3:20,23
4:16,23
provide 6:12
10:6 12:2
16:1 19:9
19:24 21:4
21:19,20,23
23:11 24:6
45:12 46:10
48:749:8
52:1 54:14
65:12 74:6
provided
5:1519:11
23:8 25:11
31:6 46:19
46:20 73:14
provides
70:10
providing
15:19 43:9
43:21
provision
3:22 18:5
provisions
18:1520:17
23:14,16
public 7:2
purchase
33:8 54:20
55:1
purposes
11:23
pursuant
14:13

put27:13
45:5 52:8
66:12
P.02:10
Qo
quality 17:9
18:20 38:21
question 10:3
10:5,14
13:13 14:6
25:536:19
38:18 62:3
62:22 63:10
64:24 66:15
67:24 72:15
75:5,7
questions
5:17,23 6:2
6:137:1,9
7:20 8:2,5
9:23 10:9
11:4 14:4
15:516:21
24:13,18,21
39:17 41:9
41:13,17
45:20,23
46:3,12
47:1949:4
49:10 55:10
56:8,10
63:1,5,7,21
64:1 65:4
66:16 67:20
71:972:3
73:376:3
77:2,3,16
77:23
quick 10:14
quickly 8:6
15:573:5
quite 26:21
quote 3:5
4:24 5:3,5,7
6:6 68:18
68:24 71:15
71:20
Q261:12,17

R

R2:1

RACT 3:6
18:1,17
19:13 20:19
21:13 24:6
39:23

raise 28:9,10
29:7

Ram 52:4

Randolph
2:6

range 33:1
34:22

Rao2:3 3:16
11:6,7 13:7
14:1,3
41:16 42:4
42:23 77:22

rare 37:21

rather 16:18
49:7 62:6

Raymond
2:12 6:10
6:14,22
46:9,12
47:1548:2
48:6,9,13
48:16 49:6
49:11,13,14
55:11,14,17
55:21 56:1
56:19 57:1
57:3,7,14
57:17 58:6
58:22 59:12
59:18 60:1
60:12,19
61:4,9,24
62:14 63:2
64:4,7,15
64:18 65:5
65:19 66:22
66:24 67:4
67:8,15,21
68:1,5

Raymond's
56:11 63:10
63:18




Page 91

RayVac6:10
49:13 50:17
61:3

reach 53:19

reachable
54:1

read 8:3 15:2
16:1 28:8
28:14 29:15
64:17,23
76:5

reading 5:15
28:24 60:5
64:20

reads 76:2

ready 7:24
23:24 47:17
48:7

really 35:21
38:1942:18
42:21 54:24

reason 33:20

reasonable
58:12 59:23
61:23

Reasonably
1:33:5
18:16

reasoning
30:22

reasons
19:11

receipt 71:18

receive 55:15
64:12 69:9

received 4:13
5:8 6:15
14:14 39:14
43:19 68:4
69:16 71:4

recently
50:17

recognize
32:6
recognized
10:4
recommend
34:11 37:6
recommen...
34:10

recommen...
28:19 30:13
31:4
record 4:2
5:14,20 7:8
7:10 8:3
15:2,8,17
36:15 41:24
49:5 50:4
54:16 55:20
56:2,3 68:6
68:9,11,12
69:1,8
70:13 71:14
74:4,8 75:2
75:20 77:20
recording
73:21 76:13
77:11
recordkeep...
73:21 755
75:15
records 74:9
75:8
reduce 23:11
26:8 53:16
60:22
reducers
34:16,20
58:18 59:21
reducing
50:6 53:8
reduction
51:2,4
reductions
21:21 24:7
54:2
refer 11:13
reference
18:12 52:16
referred
18:1021:12
443
referring
29:5 44:6
44:18 61:15
reflect 36:16
77:20
reflectance
37:8

reflecting
7:11
reflective
59:16
reflectors
52:12
reflects 10:20
regard 69:11
69:17
regarding
23:1576:9
regional
23:19
regions 26:18
registered
20:6
regulate 9:6
20:22
regulated
13:6,19,21
regulation
8:20,24 9:9
53:21 54:8
54:15 58:10
regulations
13:6 20:18
26:13 27:3
41:17,19
42:2 49:24
64:14
regulatory
17:17 72:14
related 73:21
relates 72:15
relating 8:20
relaxed 42:8
relay 63:23
relevant 7:6
relocated
19:21
rely 49:23
50:3 547
65:11
remains 6:8
remarks 9:19
46:1 55:8
55:12,14
56:11
reminder
72:9

Repair 23:2
repeat36:19
78:1
repetitious
7:7
REPORT 1:8
reported
2:16 79:6
reporter 1:11
7:14 8:10
14:17 79:6
REPORTE...
1:24 2:24
represent
18:16 19:13
63:16 64:9
representat...
10:7
represented
17:11
reputation
17:6,7
request27:15
28:8 29:7
37:22 43:18
44:1 45:16
53:19
requested 9:7
43:5
requesting
27:17,18
requests 4:14
28:1045:2
require 5:5
34:16 51:7
53:1,4
75:15
required
71:22 72:1
requirement
75:8,11,13
requireme...
19:18 20:4
24:8 34:19
35:2
requiring
74:14
research
41:22 60:6
resemble

76:7
reserve 16:14
resistance

51:22
resolution

45:9
respect 17:7
respond 73:3

73:5
response 4:7

4:10 23:15

38:24 68:19

68:21
restriction

50:12
restrictions

42:19
restrictive

19:2,15

20:2
result 19:20

23:4
results 29:24
retested 66:8
retrain 33:14

33:16
review 47:1,5
reviewing

23:14
revise22:13
revised 8:24

21:422:16

22:17 23:4

25:7,14
revising 37:6
revision

37:13
right3:16

13:12 29:6

29:11 34:8

38:10 40:6

43:16 76:8

76:1977:22
rings 52:11
risen 59:9
Robert2:12

6:1048:2

49:12,14
Rodenticide

20:7

room1:13
7:18
Rory 2:8
39:20 73:8
rotating 59:4
Route 50:18
rule3:19
10:20 13:8
17:18 18:1
18:21 19:5
19:5,12,15
19:23 20:12
20:24 21:1
39:21 40:7
40:7,12
57:9 64:24
71:2
rulemaking
3:4,13,21
4:522:22
23:10 63:1
71:1,16
72:5,16
rules 6:4 7:5
19:3 20:13
20:22,23
24:6 40:12
43:4,12
58:3 60:5
65:371:2
ruling 4:8
16:14
rulings 62:19
rumor 39:8
run4:8,11
50:16
Rushing 22:2
R10-201:5
3:1918:6
R94-17 12:13

S
S2:1,4
safety 31:13
saith 8:14

14:22 48:4

73:10
sake 18:8
sales 49:21
same 7:16




Page 92

10:16 25:3
44:18 56:24
63:22 64:21
65:7
San42:16
sanded 30:5
saw42:13
saying 29:21
30:7 42:2
SCAQMD
17:17 19:3
19:5,12,15
19:23 20:12
20:13,24
21:139:22
scheduled
4:15,21
68:14 69:10
69:18
scientist 60:2
scientists
65:10
sealant 9:1
11:15,16,20
11:21,21,23
11:24 12:5
12:6,23
13:10
sealants 8:21
9:2,4,5,10
9:11,11,16
9:1711:17
11:18 12:12
12:12,15,15
13:3,3,17
13:18
sealant/tie
28:22
Sealer/Tie
21:8 22:20
seat 46:14
second 4:12
4:17,23
5:10 25:12
60:15 68:20
71:17,22
section 3:22
4:12,22 5:4
6:47:4
11:15,22

68:17 70:9
71:14 73:1
76:7
sector 17:5
18:17 22:23
23:12
see 6:20
16:15 36:14
37:23 43:24
46:21 52:14
54:13 56:12
66:5
seeing 11:5
14:7 15:16
46:2 47:9
55:24 58:19
68:2 72:5
77:24
seem 59:23
61:23
Sell 17:19,21
Sells 45:14
Sell's 18:12
senior 17:1
17:19
sensitive 51:5
separately
5:10
served 71:11
service 18:24
23:771:13
Services
63:15
set24:15
42:21 70:16
71:5
settlement
12:14
several 22:16
28:1042:17
51:3
severe 20:14
62:17
shareholder
49:16
sheet6:17
shell 12:2,3
She'll 50:21
shift 50:17
shifts 50:16

shiny 52:5,10
52:14,18
58:20,24

Ship 23:2

Shipbuilding
23:2

short 54:3
72:15

shorthand
1:11 79:5,7

show 16:8
41:551:24

showed
56:22 57:12
59:24

side 65:8

signature
6:21 79:13

significantly
50:8

silver 51:20
58:23 59:7
59:9

simple 45:4
45:17

simply 51:4

since 8:21
9:14 21:2
49:19 54:8
70:14

single 6:22

Sir63:11

six 29:19
30:21

size 64:10
67:6

slide 12:4

slightly 28:14

slower 34:4,5

small 53:3
54:19 59:1
63:19 64:5

smooth 52:6

solely 7:10
68:19

solids 60:16

solvent 51:7

solvents 53:5
53:6 60:20

some 17:16

21:5 27:16
30:17,21
33:9 34:16
34:23 41:6
41:21 43:11
51:6,10,21
53:6,13
58:11 60:6
62:20 65:6
65:1575:6
75:14
somebody
48:23 65:2
someone 13:4
62:18 65:13
something
27:3 31:7
52:14,18
59:18
sometimes
49:20 52:17
son 49:14
sons 49:16
sorry 8:9
41:15 48:21
66:14 68:18
76:4
sort 39:9
sorts 64:11
sounds 9:18
62:15
source 23:5
74:4 75:8
sources 32:1
32:9,16
33:12 34:8
35:1,3,4,7
74:7 75:19
77:7,9,13
south 17:24
18:20 19:21
20:15,17
24:22 25:14
40:7 42:17
speak 7:14
36:14 49:12
speaking
7:16 56:16
specialty
58:15,16

specific 13:8
32:16 39:21
43:10,11
62:5654

specifically
6:511:17
12:13 46:21

specification
9:13 12:20
13:1,16

specifics
29:16 43:6
43:18

specified
37:8 62:9

spellings
10:6

spray 33:14

Springfield
2:104:20

SS 79:2

staff3:17 7:9
48:19 50:1

stages 57:3

standard
17:11 23:1
23:5,6
53:17,23

standards
42:11,12

started 27:5

state 1:12
20:8,20
23:20,24
41:18 43:4
43:14,15
79:1

stated 24:21

statement 8:4
10:10 13:22
15:4 16:13
16:20 24:14
46:18 47:2
68:1

statements
66:18

states 19:23
41:19,23
42:6,9,10
42:13,20

status 73:22
stay 50:24
steam 59:3
stenographic
79:10
Steve 63:13
Steven 1:10
2:13,17
79:5,20
still 9:5,12
12:18,20,23
13:4
store 52:13
Street2:6
79:21
stringent
17:942:10
stuff 58:8
60:3
styrene 53:9
subcategor...
62:10
subcategory
58:16
subject 19:1
32:11 37:10
submission
5:6
submitted
5:1917:23
68:20
subpart 9:6
13:19 23:3
23:4 50:12
72:21 73:13
Subsection
72:19 73:1
73:12,14,20
74:3,13
76:6
subsequently
18:10
substance
7:19
successfully
21:18
suffering
49:22
sufficient
19:24




Page 93

suggested 9:7
22:10
suggesting
29:2 40:13
Suite 79:21
superlative
17:9
suppliers
53:17 54:7
65:21
support
19:12
supports
23:10
supposed
59:17 75:1
sure 10:19
24:16 26:21
28:13 29:16
36:23 37:12
43:7 57:17
57:21 58:13
59:17 61:20
71:10 73:6
Surely 16:23
surface 18:18
20:22 21:14
28:20
surfaces 33:4
Sutton 2:12
7:22 8:7,9
8:12,16,18
9:19,20
10:1,9,14
10:21 11:4
11:7,13
13:12 14:6
14:7,10
swear 5:16
8:10 14:17
66:18 73:4
sworn 8:14
14:22 46:11
47:18 48:4
62:23 73:10
Systems
21:11

T
T2:58:15

14:23 48:5
73:11
table 46:14
taillights
52:11
take4:19,21
16:7 27:24
28:130:16
30:18,21,23
41:1 46:14
47:19 56:8
62:24 65:17
67:3 68:14
70:1571:24
taken 1:10
75:16 79:11
taking 31:23
46:17
talked 65:21
talking 29:14
30:3 42:20
talks 38:23
39:2
target42:3
tea 59:3
technical
3:1617:8
19:19 20:3
33:10 34:2
technically
26:10
Technique
18:9
techniques
37:2041:7
technology
1:33:6
18:16 51:11
62:1
teenage
49:16
temporarily
28:11,20
temporary
27:21 49:20
ten 28:16
50:8,15
54:23 67:12
tend 22:5
tendency

26:17
terms 65:22
test 54:4
testify 6:7,18

6:23
testimony 5:1

5:6,8,13,16

5:18,22,24
6:1,7,11,13

6:15,19 7:1

8:1,19,22

9:810:10

10:18 11:5

14:14 15:1

15:14 16:1

17:23 18:13

24:14,22

25:11 28:15

29:16 31:3

32:20 34:10

34:11 37:6

37:12 42:5

44:4,10,12

45:24 46:10

46:11 47:18

48:7 49:9

63:10 64:2

66:15,19

68:4,5,16

69:9,16
testing 20:10

22:1
texture 58:19
thank 8:16

14:1,10

15:19 16:22

24:11 37:5

42:23 44:16

46:7 49:11

55:8,11

61:1867:18

69:22 72:6

72:11 73:12

73:19 74:12

76:15,22
thanks 14:8

46:4
their 11:9

12:513:12

22:7 25:15

26:16,20
27:131:13
35:17 38:20
39:10 41:6
41:24 45:14
66:12 75:12
75:20 77:12
theoretical
50:10
thin 52:9
thing 66:4
things 52:1
65:9
think 6:19
7:22 8:23
26:10 28:7
28:929:1
30:15,22
31:11,13,21
32:533:19
34:17,18
37:14,18
38:12 40:22
43:24 61:24
63:4 65:19
76:3 77:15
third 4:20
68:13,18,21
69:2,10,13
70:12,14,19
71:18,19,21
71:24
Thomas 2:3
77:21
Thompson
1:13 2:5
though 12:16
27:17 46:16
54:19 62:15
76:17
thought 38:5
40:23 62:17
three 20:12
22:1229:2
29:10 30:18
31:2,7,20
41:1 72:18
74:1
threw 34:22
through 28:8

58:11 70:5

Thursday
72:1

Tim 3:3

time 6:8,24
7:16 9:24
14:8 19:24
21:24 26:8
26:21 27:14
31:23 40:18
46:13 47:5
54:1,4
63:20 65:22
66:8 69:4
78:1

times 44:3

Timothy 1:9
2:2

tinted 51:21

today 3:11
4:9,11 6:10
6:23 10:8
16:2 17:18
45:15 46:1
46:18 47:2
49:12 50:2
55:20 63:9
68:2,5
70:11,16
72:13

today's 17:22
62:1 69:24

together
27:13

tomorrow
33:22 41:1

ton 55:3,6
67:12

tons 50:7,9
50:11,13,15
51:2,3
54:23 67:12

tool 70:8

top 34:17
46:8

topcoat 29:20
30:3 37:7
51:21 52:17
52:19 58:22
59:7,13

60:10
topcoats
22:18 51:10
52:21 53:4
54:7 58:18
58:19 59:21
Topsides
17:4
total 30:10
53:16
totaling
74:17
towards
46:23
track 3:21
71:1,16
77:19
traditionally
51:16
train 33:22
41:2
training
33:19,24
41:4
transcribed
79:11
transcript
7:15 69:24
69:24 70:3
70:14 79:9
transfer 12:9
transition
42:14
transporta...
57:10
treat 53:14
trial 79:7,10
tried 27:6
trim 52:11
trophies
52:12
truck 52:4
true 79:8
Truepack
50:2
truly 60:7
trust17:7
trying 9:15
45:1,6,9
63:22 65:7




Page 94

TT9:7 13:19

turn 5:23
6:14 7:18
9:22 15:5
28:13,15

two4:13
21:23 29:2
45:6 50:16
51:8 57:22
70:11

two-year
25:18

typical 60:20

typically
53.8

v
ultimately
71:5
unable 17:21
unclear 69:4
under 3:21
4:12,22 5:4
6:39:6,12
9:13 11:15
11:22 12:4
12:5,13,19
12:24 13:6
13:14,19
20:6 24:9
38:2 53:21
59:2,2
61:12 68:17
71:1477:10
79:11
understand
23:18 29:13
36:17 39:12
57:18 64:18
64:24
understan...
10:20 25:17
25:23 364
56:19 60:4
62:16
understands
62:19
undisputed
17:3
Unfortunat...

31:15 51:10
unique 53:22
unit 55:1
United 42:10
universal

17:7
University

17:14
Unlike 35:12
unnecessary

7:17
unreasona...

44:1 45:16
until 21:24
upkeep 67:11
use21:8

26:17 29:23

30:9 31:15

35:7,14

36:11 41:23

70:8
used 13:18

21:18 35:9

36:537:2,3

40:6 52:10
using 35:1,4

35:5
usual 24:2
usually 77:8

utilize 49:20

\%
vacuum
51:15,19
52:8,14,22
58:18,21,24
59:2,2.4,11
59:12,15,21
60:9 61:2,6
61:21 62:13
value 22:7
variations
27:6
variety 64:11
various 19:1
53:3,12
57:3
varying
20:24
versus 60:13

very 4:3 6:20
7:21 8:16
9:21 10:2
10:23 14:3
14:9,24
15:12 16:17
24:11,12
31:12,21
35:22 36:8
37:21,21
41:11 44:13
44:16 45:8
45:19 46:1
47:20 48:6
52:2,5
55:12 58:20
61:18 62:8
63:19 64:23
67:18,23
69:7,22,22
70:7 72:9
72:11 73:5
77:4,14

vessels 30:18

Vetterhoffer
2:910:11
10:12,13,22
10:24 11:2
24:19,20
25:10,21
26:227:9
27:16,22
28:12,18
29:4,9,15
30:12 31:1
31:17,24
32:8,13,19
33:2,7 34:1
34:7,24
35:23 36:3
36:7,11,19
36:23 37:5
37:16 38:1
38:7,10,15
38:22 39:7
39:13,16
41:12,14
45:2147:4
56:12 63:4
63:8 66:14

69:3,20,21
vice 17:1
view 32:19
65:6
VOC19:2,14
19:17 20:2
20:1021:4
21:6,20
22:2,11,13
22:16,19
23:12 24:7
25:8,15
26:8 27:17
27:19 28:3
28:7,11,20
29:12,22
30:4,9
33:15 34:2
34:20,21
42:19 45:3
45:6 50:6
VOC's42:1
60:21
Volatile 1:3
3:6
volume 30:8
30:1041:23
41:24 60:17
61:5,22
VOM 31:4
32:21 33:10
35:6 50:13
50:14 56:20
65:23 74:15

W

wait45:1
49:8

wand 54:13

want3:10 4:2
6:3,97:3
27:4 28:5
28:13 29:24
50:23,24
54:18 65:13
69:23 71:14
74:24 77:20

wanted 44:17
44:20

wants 52:17

Washington
39:4
wasn't37:12
water 54:10
waterborne
65:24
waterproof
12:2
waterproof...
9:2
Waukegan
17:2
way 25:7
28:14 31:5
35:20 58:23
66:9 77:12
ways 51:3
website 45:6
51:14 70:6
Wednesday
68:15
week 39:4
welcome 3:2
63:3
well 7:3 8:18
12:21 30:2
43:10 56:23
64:19 75:4
75:6 76:4
went 25:15
were 10:17
11:18 24:24
24:24 25:2
25:16,18,23
27:14,20
28:9 29:1
31:6 32:5
39:540:3
42:544:18
50:7 56:23
58:19 60:23
62:16 63:17
65:22 71:12
74:20 75:12
75:13,24
76:2
West2:6
79:21
we'll 37:23
66:17,19

73:4
we're27:4
28:143:23
49:22 50:24
53:555:4
60:7 63:15
65:7,10,10
65:11 73:2
73:24
we've 26:20
27:5,6
46:12 51:1
54:16 77:20
while 19:17
20:2 21:21
24:747:16
white 34:21
Whites 34:19
wide 32:15
widely 36:5
37:2,3
wife 49:13
wife's 50:20
willing 10:18
23:24 26:23
56:8 62:3
62:10 75:18
willingness
56:9
wish 6:18
15:9 46:3
47:1 48:17
50:5 69:1
wished 45:23
46:10 69:13
wishes 47:9
56:10 63:9
67:24
witness 5:16
6:22 8:13
14:21 48:3
73:979:13
wondering
42:9
work 9:3,15
17:17 23:24
24:528:3
51:11 53:8
60:23 62:4
62:10




Page 95

workability
26:14
working
10:19 26:20
31:14 53:16
75:3
workout
13:23
world 17:4
54:18
wouldn't
12:19,22
75:19
wrap 49:3
written 5:5
17:23 18:13
21:12
WWW.rayv...
51:14

X

X 8:15 14:23
48:5 73:11

Y

yacht17:4
29:18 30:1
31:11 35:13
36:6 37:3
45:8

yachts 35:18

yeah 31:19
38:9 43:23
44:8 67:14

year 30:22
49:21 50:7
50:8,9,11
50:13 54:14
54:23 55:2
65:18 66:9
67:5

years 20:9
22:9 26:5,6
26:7 27:14
27:19,21
31:7,20
33:1737:19
41:2 45:6
50:15 54:10

Z

Zalenski

3:14
Zalenski's
3:15
ZALEWSKI
2:4

$

$1.549:21

$250,000
55:167:10
$7,50067:12
$75,000 55:2
67:11
$8,000 55:4

$9,000 55:4

0

084-004675

2:17 79:23

1
121:9
1st65:18

66:9
1(a)(b) 76:5
105:6 51:3
10:001:14
1002:6 50:13

55:6
102129
102306(d)

6:4
11-5121:13
11.250:9,16
1106 19:13
1106.117:18

18:1,21

19:15,23

20:13,24

21:1
1107 19:3
11132:5
112519:4
114519:5
1263:16
13071:17
1470:13
14-day 4:7,10

1550:15
73:16 74:16
75:9,14,24
76:21 77:8
77:11

150 51:19
71:19

16 26:5

16th 71:23

17th 4:3

18th 3:24

191:1

19th 1:14

19276 2:10

1968 49:14

1972 17:14
49:19

1973 17:16

1983 49:15

1990s17:16

1992 21:2
24:24 25:2
25:6

1994 25:14
25:17

1999 25:18

2

215:15,18,22

76:5
2nd 4:22
68:15
2(a)(b) 76:4
2.353:17,24
56:15 58:12
60:14 62:7
65:22
2.6260:12,13
2049:19 58:7
64:7,8
200121:12
25:7,23
2007 79:21
20101:1,15
3:194:1,3
4:15,17,20
4:22 5:8
68:15 72:2
79:15
2011 54:4

204Q61:16
204(q)1
11:24 13:6
2169:11
21st68:16
69:17
2111:6 3:9
18:7
211.1872
11:22
211.481
11:16
211.5075
12:5
2172:11
2181:6 3:9
11:24 13:20
18:7 61:15
218900 73:13
218900(a)
73:1
218904 73:20
218904(a)l...
74:13
218904(a)2
72:19 74:3
2191:6 3:9
11:24 13:20
18:7 61:16
24th 70:2
2533:17
50:11
28th 4:20
28.53:225:4
7:5
28.5(H)14:13
28.5(fH)3
68:17
28.5(g)24:22
28.5(k) 70:9
28.5(n) 71:15
28.5368:17

-3
316:1147:3
47:11,13
3.553:23
58:1 60:22
3050:18
3121:24 2:7

2:24 79:22
336.1632

19:6
351:53:8

11:24 18:6
35030:3,4

4

41:43:7
53:24 55:24
56:2,5

4th 4:15

4.0 60:22

4.557:24

40 23:3 50:7
51:2

400 30:1

419-9292
1:24 2:24
79:22

42029:10,12

4550:7

490 28:9

5 .
5th4:17 72:2
5.559:15

60:19
5.959:20
5030:1,2
500 32:24
500s 34:9,14
550 34:22
590 34:17,23
595 34:23

6

6 60:21
6.4 59:22
6.7 61:22
6.873:16
600 29:12

34:13,18
60601 2:6
60603 79:22
62794 2:10
6323:3

7
7th 5:7 14:15

44:6
782-5544
2:11

8

83:19 79:21

814-66602:7

8538:8,9,11
61:5

9
926:6,7
9037:23

38:12,13
90s 50:6
9138:2,17
91s37:23
92 38:2,17
92s37:24
9537:19,21

61:5
95s537:24




